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January 14, 2026Development Review Committee Meeting Agenda

REGULAR MEETING AGENDA

HESPERIA DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMITTEE

9700 SEVENTH AVE., JOSHUA ROOM, HESPERIA, CA 92345

CALL TO ORDER - 10:00 a.m.

PROJECTS FOR CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL FOR DRC OF WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 14, 2026

Project Number: SPR24-00012

Project Description: 

Consideration of a Site Plan Review SPR24-00012 to construct a 4,980 square foot and a 3,320 

square foot warehouse building in Phase 1; and (4) 3,320 square foot, warehouse buildings in 

Phase 2 on 2.6 acres within the Limited Manufacturing (I1) Zone located 720 feet south of E 

Avenue, on the east side of G Avenue (Applicant: Asia 88, LLC; APN: 0415-171-09)

Staff Person: Associate Planner Leilani Henry

SPR24-00012 Draft Conditions of Approval

SPR24-00012 Project Plans

Attachments:

2.

3.

Project Number: CUPR25-00009 Project continued to January 28,2026 DRC meeting.

Project Description: 

Consideration of revised Conditional Use Permit CUPR25-00009 to allow a 9,368 

square-foot enclosed service bay addition to an existing semi-truck repair and sales 

facility, including the reconfiguration of parking spaces and tenant improvements to the 

existing building within the Commercial Industrial Business Park (CIBP) zone of the Main 

Street and Freeway Corridor Specific Plan located at 8205 Caliente Road (Applicant: 

Rush Truck Centers of California, Inc.; APN: 3039-351-04).

Staff Person: Senior Planner Edgar Gonzalez

Project Number: SPRR25-00009

Project Description: 

Consideration of Site Plan Review Revision SPRR25-00009 to construct a 8,516 square 

foot office building on 1.11 acres within the C2 General Commercial zone located on the 

southeast corner of Apatite Avenue and Outer Bear Valley Road (Applicant: CJC 

Holdings, LLC; APNs: 0415-021-37)

Staff Person: Senior Planner Edgar Gonzalez

SPRR25-00009 - Draft Conditions of Approval 

SPRR25-00009 - Project Plans

Attachments:

City of Hesperia Printed on 1/8/2026

1. Page 1 
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https://hesperia.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=d9ef3fb6-fbe8-4d85-831d-e8f4d35efc48.pdf
https://hesperia.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=67c59016-1d3d-42a2-b07a-87b0b684ecc3.pdf
https://hesperia.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f4fbf8c2-1b6e-446a-9891-006232774b38.pdf
https://hesperia.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c79b0b2c-2efa-41b6-85af-1595741a3c59.pdf
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4. Project Number: CUPR25-00010

Project Description:

Consideration of Revised Conditional Use Permit CUPR25-00010 for temporary 

occupancy of 2 mobile hydrogen fueling systems during the construction of the hydrogen 

fueling station on  15.1-acres within the General Industrial (GI) zone of the Main Street 

and Freeway Corridor Specific Plan located east of "E" Avenue, approximately 630 feet 

north of Smoke Tree Street  (Applicant: Linde H2 Mobility; APNs: 0410-121-06, 07 & 16)

Staff Person: Principal Planner Ryan Leonard

CUPR25-00010 Conditions of Approval

CUPR25-00010 Project Plans

Attachments:

5. Project Number: SPRR25-00010

Project Description:

Consideration of Site Plan Review Revision SPRR25-00010 to establish a two-phase 

development for the previously approved Silverwood Crest Club community center 

(SPR23-00009). Phase 1 includes the construction of a community pool, accessory 

buildings and equipment, 50 paved parking spaces and related street improvements. 

Phase 2 will include two multi-purpose buildings totaling approximately 5,569 square 

feet, a tot lot area, various recreational courts, additional parking spaces and further 

street improvements (Applicant: Silverwood Development; APN: 0397-521-02)

Staff Person: Senior Planner Edgar Gonzalez

SPRR25-00010 - Draft Conditions of Approval

SPRR25-00010 - Project Plans (Crest Club)

Attachments:

City of Hesperia Printed on 1/8/2026
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 
APN# 0415-171-09 
LOT 174 OF TRACT 4600, IN 
Tl-1E CITY OF HESPERIA, 
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO, 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA. 
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ASIA 88 LLC 
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NEWPORT COAST, CA 92657 
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CARL COLEMAN, RCE# 30322 EXP. 3-31-2026 
12/4/2025 
DATE 

o AL TEC ENGINEJERING CORP.

o66 19531 Highway 18 
0000 Apple Valley, CA. 92307 
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AL TEC ENGINEERING CORP. 0 
CARL COLEMAN

o88 19531 Highway 18
0000 Apple Valley, CA. 92307 
0000 (760) 242-9917 • ALTEClENG@GMAIL.COM 

12/4/2025 
CARL COLEMAN, RCEf 30322 EXP. 3-31-2026 DATE 

MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS 

MATERIAL TYPE AND COLOR 
METAL ROOFING I STEEL, COLOR• SIGNATURE 200 C□BAL T BLUE 

METAL DOORS I STEEL, COLOR• SIGNATURE 200 C□BAL T BLUE 

BAY DOORS I STEEL, COLOR, SIGNATURE 200 COBALT BLUE 

METAL SIDING STEEL, COLOR, SIGNATURE 200 LIGHT STONE (textured) 
STONE GENST□NE STACKED STONE, COLOR• IRON DRE FAUX 
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-- = (2) 4.5' METAL CANOPY 
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ATTACHMENT "A"
List of Conditions for SPRR25-00009

Approval Date: January 14, 2026
Effective Date: January 27, 2026

Expiration Date: January 27, 2029

This list of conditions applies to: Consideration of Site Plan Review Revision SPRR25-00009 to 

construct a 8,516 square foot office building on 1.11 acres within the C2 General Commercial 

zone located on the southeast corner of Apatite Avenue and Outer Bear Valley Road (Applicant: 

CJC Holdings, LLC; APNs: 0415-021-37)

The use shall not be established until all conditions of this land use approval application have 

been met. This approved land use shall become null and void if all conditions have not been 

completed by the expiration date noted above. Extensions of time may be granted upon 

submittal of the required application and fee prior to the expiration date.

(Note: the "COMPLETED" and "COMPLIED BY" spaces are for internal City use only).

CONDITIONS REQUIRED AS PART OF SUBMITTAL OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT PLANS

NOT IN COMPLIANCE

COMPLETED COMPLIED BY CONSTRUCTION PLANS.  Five complete sets of construction 

plans prepared and wet stamped by a California licensed Civil 

or Structural Engineer or Architect shall be submitted to the 

Building Division with the required application fees for review. 

(B)

NOT IN COMPLIANCE

COMPLETED COMPLIED BY DUST CONTROL. Dust control shall be maintained before, 

during, and after all grading operations. (B)

NOT IN COMPLIANCE

COMPLETED COMPLIED BY PERCOLATION TEST. The applicant shall submit a 

percolation test, performed by a California licensed civil or 

soils engineer for determining the percolation rate for the 

required private sewage disposal systems. Should the 

applicant agree in writing to use the most restrictive 

percolation test for a site in close proximity to the subject 

property in designing the sewage disposal systems, then a 

percolation test shall not be required to be performed on-site. 

The applicability of any percolation test for use in designing the 

sewage disposal systems shall be subject to review and 

approval by the Building and Safety Division.  In the event a 

tract map or parcel map has previously been recorded on the 

project site, the City of Hesperia has a percolation test on file , 

and no unusual conditions apply, this requirement may be 

waived by the Building and Safety Division. (B)

NOT IN COMPLIANCE

COMPLETED COMPLIED BY GEOTECHNICAL REPORT. The Developer shall provide two 

copies of the soils report to substantiate all grading building 

and public improvement plans. Include R value testing and 

pavement recommendations for public streets. (E B)

NOT IN COMPLIANCE

COMPLETED COMPLIED BY PLAN CHECK FEES. Plan checking fees must be paid in 

conjunction with the improvement plan submittal. All required 

plans, maps, requested studies, CFD annexations, etc. must 

be submitted as a package. The Developer shall coordinate 
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with the City's Engineering Analyst, Dena Alcayaga at (760) 

947-1438 or dlalcayaga@cityofhesperia.us, to obtain the fee 

calculation form which shall be completed and submitted, 

along with fee payment, at time of plan submittal. Any 

outstanding fees must be paid before final inspection and the 

release of bonds.

NOT IN COMPLIANCE

COMPLETED COMPLIED BY TITLE REPORT. The Developer shall provide a complete title 

report 90-days or newer from the date of submittal. (E)

NOT IN COMPLIANCE

COMPLETED COMPLIED BY DRAINAGE IMPACT PREVENTION. The Project shall provide 

additional drainage facilities, and/or additional drainage facility 

capacity to mitigate flooding or other downstream impacts 

associated with or in the vicinity of the proposed project per 

direction of the City Engineer.

NOT IN COMPLIANCE

COMPLETED COMPLIED BY DRAINAGE STUDY. The Developer shall submit three (3) 

copies of a Final Drainage Study which analyzes the 

pre-project and proposed project hydrology, including flows 

from offsite, flows generated onsite, hydraulic properties of 

flows entering or exiting the project to and from natural or 

constructed conveyances, and capacity and function of any 

runoff management structures such as catch basins, inlets, 

outlets and detention or retention structures.  The study must 

include all information specified in the City's hydrology study 

outline

NOT IN COMPLIANCE

COMPLETED COMPLIED BY DRYWELLS. The Project may be permitted to install drywells 

to ensure the required drawdown time will be achieved. 

A. Drywells shall have a City-approved pretreatment 

component equivalent to a 2-phase system with debris shield 

and filter element.

B. Drywells shall be constructed by a contractor qualified in 

the construction of drywells.

C. Drywells in retention basins shall include a secured grate 

to prevent unauthorized removal.

D. The excavation for the drywell shall penetrate a minimum 

of 10 continuous feet into a suitable permeable layer or when 

a depth of 60 feet has been reached, unless otherwise 

approved by the City Engineer.

E. Drywells that cease to drain a basin or underground 

system within 48 hours of the end of a storm event shall be 

replaced or refurbished by the owner. This requirement shall 

be written in the CC&Rs for all subdivisions where drywells are 

installed.

F. Drywell usage shall comply with all prevailing City, State, 

and Federal requirements, including the Underground Injection 

Control Regulations for Class V Injection Wells.

G. A Drywell Maintenance Plan shall be submitted to the City 

for review and approval prior to the approval of a drywell 

installation at a project site.  

H. The Drywell Maintenance Plan shall include the following:

            1. Drywell(s) location, depth, type, installing 

contractor, date of installation, owner, maintenance contractor, 

and emergency contact.

            2. Settling chambers and interceptors to be 

inspected annually;
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            3. Removal of sediment and debris when:

  a. Sediment/debris level fills = 25% of the capacity;

                  b. Drywell ownership or maintenance 

                      responsibility changes;

                   c. Material not resulting from stormwater/urban 

                       runoff enters the settling chamber or interceptor

I. Submit inspection/maintenance reports to the City  

(Building and Safety within 10 days of inspection/maintenance. 

(E)

NOT IN COMPLIANCE

COMPLETED COMPLIED BY OFFSITE DRAINAGE IMPACT PREVENTION. The Project 

shall provide safe conveyance for offsite runoff either routed 

through the project or around the project site.  The Project 

shall ensure that the proposed conveyance of offsite flows will 

not increase adverse impacts to downstream properties and/or 

drainage facilities for the 1-hour design storm for the 100-year 

return frequency rainfall events. (E)

NOT IN COMPLIANCE

COMPLETED COMPLIED BY The Project shall be designed to prevent adverse impacts to 

downstream properties and/or drainage facilities caused or 

exacerbated by the project.  The project shall demonstrate that 

runoff from the completed project site will not exceed 90% of 

the pre-project runoff discharge rates for the 24-hour design 

storm for the 100-year return frequency rainfall events.

A. Drawdown Time. All drainage facilities which are designed 

to percolate/infiltrate surface runoff (including basins, drywells, 

or infiltration-based low impact development features) shall not 

accumulate standing water for more than 48 hours. All 

drainage facilities designed to provide detention storage shall 

recover 100 percent of their design detention volume within 48 

hours.  

B. Groundwater Protection. The Project shall ensure any 

retention/infiltration or detention facilities will not adversely 

impact groundwater.

C. Underground Retention/Detention Systems. The Project 

shall demonstrate a minimum functional life span of 50 years 

for materials (e.g., polymer, metal, mineral-based, or other) 

used in underground retention/detention systems. (E)

NOT IN COMPLIANCE

COMPLETED COMPLIED BY INDEMNIFICATION(1). To the furthest extent allowed by law, 

Applicant shall indemnify, hold harmless and defend City and 

each of its officers, officials, employees, consultants, agents 

and volunteers from any and all loss, liability, fines, penalties, 

forfeitures, damages and costs (including attorney's fees, 

litigation expenses and administrative record preparation 

costs) arising from, resulting from, or in connection with any 

Third-Party Action (as hereinafter defined). The term “Third 

Party Action” collectively means any legal action or other 

proceeding instituted by (i) a third party or parties, or (ii) a 

governmental body, agency or official other than the City, that: 

(a) challenges or contests any or all of these Conditions of 

Approval or any approval associated with entitlements 

associated with the project to which these conditions of 

approval apply (collectively “Approvals”); or (b) claims or 
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alleges a violation of CEQA or another law in connection with 

the Approvals by the City, or the grant, issuance or approval by 

the City of any or all Approvals. Applicant’s obligations under 

this paragraph shall apply regardless of whether City or any of 

its officers, officials, employees, consultants, agents or 

volunteers are actively or passively negligent, but shall not 

apply to any loss, liability, fines, penalties forfeitures, costs or 

damages caused solely by the active negligence or willful 

misconduct of the City or any of its officers, officials, 

employees, agents or volunteers. The provisions of this 

section shall survive any termination, revocation, overturn, or 

expiration of an approval. (P)

NOT IN COMPLIANCE

COMPLETED COMPLIED BY INDEMNIFICATION(2). Nothing in this condition shall obligate 

the City to defend any claim and the City shall not be required 

to pay or perform any settlement arising from any such claim 

unless the City approves the settlement in writing. Additionally, 

the City shall not be prohibited from independently defending 

any claim, and whether  or  not  the  City  does  decide  to 

independently  defend  a  claim,  the  applicant  shall  be 

responsible  for  City’s  attorneys’  fees,  expenses  of  

litigation, and costs for that independent defense, including the 

costs of preparing any required administrative record.  Unless 

the City independently chooses to defend any Third Party 

Action on its behalf, Applicant shall control the conduct of the 

defense of any claim or action provided that: (1) the City shall 

have the right,  prior  to  filing,  to  review  and  approve  any  

and  all pleadings  or  related  documents  filed  with  the  court  

in connection  with  such  defense  and Applicant  shall  

reimburse the City for review time for each draft brief or 

pleading to be filed on behalf of the City; and (2) the City shall 

review and reasonably approve any proposed settlement.  The 

Applicant acknowledges that the  City  is  not  obligated  to  

approve  a proposed  settlement  requiring  the  City  to  pay  

or  incur  any monetary  amount,  take  a  future  legislative  

action,  render  a future  quasi judicial  decision,  or  otherwise  

take  a  future discretionary government action. (P)

NOT IN COMPLIANCE

COMPLETED COMPLIED BY INDEMNIFICATION(3). The City may, at any time, require the 

applicant to reimburse the City for costs that have been, or 

which the City reasonably anticipates will be, incurred by the 

City during the course of processing or defending any 

Third-Party Actions.  The City shall provide Applicant with an 

invoice detailing all reasonable costs incurred.  Applicant shall 

tender to the City payment in full  of  all  reasonable  and  

necessary costs within thirty (30) days from the date upon the 

invoice. Applicant further acknowledges and agrees that 

failure to timely tender payment in full to the City shall be 

considered a breach and non compliance with the conditions 

of approval for the project.  Applicant shall also be required , 

upon request of the City, to deposit two month’s estimated 

costs anticipated by the City to be incurred, which may be 

used by the City as a draw down account to maintain a  

positive  balance  pending tender of payment by Applicant as 

noted herein. (P)

NOT IN COMPLIANCE

COMPLETED COMPLIED BY EXPIRATION OF ENTITLEMENT. Unless the applicant has 

obtained a grading permit and/or building permit and 
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commenced construction, this approval shall expire three (3) 

years from the date of action of the reviewing authority. Where 

no grading or building permit is required, the allowed use on 

the site shall have commenced prior to the expiration date in 

compliance with the approval and any applicable conditions of 

approval. An extension of time may be granted pursuant to 

Municipal Code Section 16.12.060 if the applicant files an 

application and written request for an extension prior to the 

expiration of the permit. (P)

NOT IN COMPLIANCE

COMPLETED COMPLIED BY LIGHT AND LANDSCAPE DISTRICT ANNEXATION. 

Developer shall annex property into the lighting and landscape 

district administered by the Hesperia Recreation and Parks 

District for all required street lights. The required forms are 

available from the Building Division and once completed, shall 

be submitted to the Building Division. (RPD)

CONDITIONS REQUIRED PRIOR TO GROUND DISTURBING ACTIVITY

NOT IN COMPLIANCE

COMPLETED COMPLIED BY PRE-CONSTRUCTION MEETING.  Pre-construction 

meetings shall be held between the City the Developer grading 

contractors and special inspectors to discuss permit 

requirements monitoring and other  applicable environmental 

mitigation measures required prior to ground disturbance and 

prior to development of improvements within the public 

right-of-way. (B)

NOT IN COMPLIANCE

COMPLETED COMPLIED BY SURVEY. The Developer shall provide a legal survey of the 

property. All property corners shall be staked and the property 

address posted. (B)

NOT IN COMPLIANCE

COMPLETED COMPLIED BY APPROVAL OF IMPROVEMENT PLANS. All required 

improvement plans shall be prepared by a registered Civil 

Engineer per City standards and per the City's improvement 

plan checklist to the satisfaction of the City Engineer. Five sets 

of improvement plans shall be submitted to the Development 

Services Department and Engineering Department for plan 

review with the required plan checking fees. All Public Works 

plans shall be submitted as a complete set. (E)

NOT IN COMPLIANCE

COMPLETED COMPLIED BY APATITE AVENUE. Saw-cut (2-foot min.) and match-up 

asphalt pavement on Apatite Streetacross the project frontage , 

based on City’s 60-foot Local Roadway Standard. The curb 

face is to be located at 20’ from the approved centerline. The 

design shall be based upon an acceptable centerline profile 

extending a minimum of three hundred (300) feet beyond the 

project boundaries where applicable. These improvements 

shall consist of:

A. 8” Curb and Gutter per City standards.

B. Sidewalk (width = 6 feet) per City standards.

C. Roadway drainage device(s).

D. Streetlights per City standards.

E. Intersection improvements including handicapped ramps 

per City standards.

F. Commercial driveway approaches per City standards. 

G. Pavement transitions per City Standards.
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H. Design roadway sections per existing, approved street 

sections and per “R” value testing with a traffic index of 8 and 

per the soils report.

I. Cross sections every 50-feet per City standards.

J. Traffic control signs and devices as required by the traffic 

study and/or the City Engineer.

K. Provide a signage and striping plan per City standards.

L. It is the Developer’s responsibility to obtain any off-site 

dedications for transition tapers including acceleration / 

deceleration tapers per City standards.  

M. Relocate existing utilities as required. The Developer shall 

coordinate with affected utility companies.

NOT IN COMPLIANCE

COMPLETED COMPLIED BY GRADING PLAN. The Developer shall submit a Grading Plan 

with existing contours tied to an acceptable City of Hesperia 

benchmark. The grading plan shall indicate building footprints 

and proposed development of the retention basin(s) as a 

minimum. Site grading and building pad preparation shall 

include recommendations provided per the Preliminary Soils 

Investigation. All proposed walls shall be indicated on the 

grading plans showing top of wall (tw) and top of footing (tf) 

elevations along with finish grade (fg) elevations. Wall height 

from finish grade (fg) to top of wall (tw) shall not exceed 6.0 

feet in height. Grading Plans are subject to a full review by the 

City of Hesperia and the City Engineer upon submittal of the 

Improvement Plans. (E)

NOT IN COMPLIANCE

COMPLETED COMPLIED BY OFF-SITE GRADING LETTER(S). It is the Developers 

responsibility to obtain signed Off-Site Grading Letters from 

any adjacent property owner(s) who are affected by any 

Off-Site Grading that is needed to make site work. The 

Off-Site Grading letter(s) along with the latest grant deed(s) 

must be submitted and appropriate fees paid to the City 's 

Engineering Department for plan check approval. (E)

NOT IN COMPLIANCE

COMPLETED COMPLIED BY STREET IMPROVEMENTS. The Developer shall design 

street improvements in accordance with City standards and 

these conditions. (E)

NOT IN COMPLIANCE

COMPLETED COMPLIED BY OUTER BEAR VALLEY ROAD. Saw-cut (2-foot min.) and 

match-up asphalt pavement on Outer Bear Valley Road across 

the project frontage. The curb face is to be located 15’ north of 

property line to match existing further east of project. The 

design shall be based upon an acceptable centerline profile 

extending a minimum of three hundred (300) feet beyond the 

project boundaries where applicable. These improvements 

shall consist of:

A. 8” Curb and Gutter per City standards.

B. Sidewalk (width = 6 feet) per City standards.

C. Roadway drainage device(s).

D. Streetlights per City standards.

E. Intersection improvements including handicapped ramps 

per City standards.

F. Commercial driveway approaches per City standards. 

G. Pavement transitions per City Standards.

H. Design roadway sections per existing, approved street 

sections and per “R” value testing with a traffic index of 8 and 
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per the soils report.

I. Cross sections every 50-feet per City standards.

J. Traffic control signs and devices as required by the traffic 

study and/or the City Engineer.

K. Provide a signage and striping plan per City standards.

L. It is the Developer’s responsibility to obtain any off-site 

dedications for transition tapers including acceleration / 

deceleration tapers per City standards.  

M. Relocate existing utilities as required. The Developer shall 

coordinate with affected utility companies.

NOT IN COMPLIANCE

COMPLETED COMPLIED BY Utility Plan. The Developer shall design a Utility Plan for 

service connections and / or private hydrant and sewer 

connections. Any existing water, sewer, or storm drain 

infrastructures that are affected by the proposed development 

shall be removed / replaced or relocated and shall be 

constructed per City standards at the Developer ’s expense. 

(E)

A. A remote read automatic meter reader shall be added on all 

meter connections as approved by the City Engineer.

B. The Developer shall design a Utility Plan for service 

connections and / or private water and sewer connections . 

Domestic and fire connections shall be made from the existing 

12” PVC water line in Outer Bear Valley Road per City 

Standards. 

C. The Developer will be required to connect to the existing 8" 

PVC sewer main in Outer Bear Valley Road per City 

standards.

D. Complete V.V.W.R.A.’s “Wastewater Questionnaire for 

Commercial / Industrial Establishments” and submit to the 

Engineering Department. Complete the “Certification 

Statement for Photographic and X-ray Processing Facilities” 

as required.

NOT IN COMPLIANCE

COMPLETED COMPLIED BY OVERFLOW-OUTFALL. Each project shall be designed such 

that the outfall(s) for discharges from the project site in excess 

of design capacity and or in excess of the 100-year, 24-hr 

design storm is are routed to a public street, storm drain , 

drainage channel, or natural watercourse.

If such an outfall does not exist, the Project shall provide an 

outfall. (E)

NOT IN COMPLIANCE

COMPLETED COMPLIED BY NATIVE AMERICAN RESOURCES. If human remains or 

funerary objects  are encountered during any activities 

associated with the project, work in the immediate vicinity shall 

cease and the County Coroner shall be contacted pursuant to 

State Health and Safety Code §7050.5 and that code enforced 

for the duration of the project.  In the event that Native 

American cultural resources are discovered during project 

activities, all work in the immediate vicinity of the find shall 

cease and a qualified archaeologist shall be hired to assess 

the find. Work on the other portions of the project outside of 

the buffered area may continue during this assessment period .  

If significant Native American historical resources, as defined 

by CEQA (as amended, 2015), are discovered and avoidance 

cannot be ensured, a qualified archaeologist shall be retained 
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to develop a cultural resources Treatment Plan, as well as a 

Discovery and Monitoring Plan. The Lead Agency and/or 

applicant shall, in good faith, consult local Indian tribes on the 

disposition and treatment of any artifacts or other cultural 

materials encountered during the project. (P)

NOT IN COMPLIANCE

COMPLETED COMPLIED BY PRE-CONSTRUCTION SURVEY. A pre-construction survey 

for the burrowing owl shall be conducted by a City approved 

and licensed biologist, no more than 30 days prior to ground 

disturbance. (P)

NOT IN COMPLIANCE

COMPLETED COMPLIED BY PROTECTED PLANTS. Three copies of a protected plant plan 

shall be submitted to the Building Division showing the present 

location and proposed treatment of all smoke tree, species in 

the Agavacea family, mesquite, large creosote bushes, Joshua 

Trees, and other plants protected by the State Desert Native 

Plant Act. The grading plan shall be consistent with the 

approved protected plant plan. No clearing or grading shall 

commence until the protected plant plan is approved and the 

site is inspected and approved for clearing. (P)

CONDITIONS REQUIRED PRIOR TO BUILDING PERMIT ISSUANCE

NOT IN COMPLIANCE

COMPLETED COMPLIED BY AQMD APPROVAL.  The Developer shall provide evidence of 

acceptance by the Mojave Desert Air Quality Management 

District. (B)

NOT IN COMPLIANCE

COMPLETED COMPLIED BY CONSTRUCTION WASTE. The developer or builder shall 

contract with the City's franchised solid waste hauler to provide 

bins and haul waste from the proposed development. At any 

time during construction, should services be discontinued, the 

franchise will notify the City and all building permits will be 

suspended until service is reestablished. The construction site 

shall be maintained and all trash and debris contained in a 

method consistent with the requirements specified in Hesperia 

Municipal Code Chapter 15.12. All construction debris, 

including green waste, shall be recycled at Advance Disposal 

and receipts for solid waste disposal shall be provided prior to 

final approval of any permit. (B)

NOT IN COMPLIANCE

COMPLETED COMPLIED BY DEVELOPMENT FEES. The Developer shall pay required 

development fees as follows:

A. School Fees (B)

NOT IN COMPLIANCE

COMPLETED COMPLIED BY ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING INFRASTRUCTURE. The 

project shall comply with the requirements of California Green 

Building Standards Code (CALGreen) Section 5.106.5.3 

regarding electric vehicle (EV) charging infrastructure for 

non-residential developments. The developer shall provide the 

required number of EV-capable parking spaces, including the 

necessary raceways, conduits, panel capacity, and other 

supporting infrastructure to facilitate the future installation of 

EV charging stations in accordance with state and local 

requirements. This may include designated Electric Vehicle 

Charging Spaces (EVCS) that are required to have Electric 

Vehicle Supply Equipment (EVSE) installed as part of the 
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project. (B)

NOT IN COMPLIANCE

COMPLETED COMPLIED BY LIGHT POLLUTION REDUCTION. The project shall comply 

with California Green Building Standards Code (CALGreen) 

Section 5.106.8 regarding Light Pollution Reduction for 

non-residential developments. Outdoor lighting systems shall 

be designed and installed to meet the minimum requirements 

of the California Energy Code for applicable Lighting Zones 

(0-4) and shall not exceed the allowable BUG (Backlight, 

Uplight, and Glare) ratings as specified in CALGreen Table 

5.106.8 [N]. (B)

NOT IN COMPLIANCE

COMPLETED COMPLIED BY ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES. The project shall comply 

with California Building Code (CBC) Section 11B-208, ensuring 

that accessible parking spaces are provided as required for 

non-residential developments. (B)

NOT IN COMPLIANCE

COMPLETED COMPLIED BY FINAL WQMP SUBMITTAL. Submit a final WQMP, prepared 

using the applicable Mojave River Watershed Group 

Regulated WQMP Template, which includes all required or 

proposed revisions, addresses any comments provided on the 

draft WQMP, provides final designs for best management 

practices (BMPs), and includes calculations for BMP sizing. 

(E)

NOT IN COMPLIANCE

COMPLETED COMPLIED BY PERCOLATION TEST. The applicant shall provide percolation 

test data which are adequate to substantiate the hydrologic 

performance of all proposed basins, underground retention 

systems, drywells, or other features requiring percolation of 

surface water:

A. Projects shall provide site-specific percolation test data to 

        substantiate the performance and effective drawdown 

        time of all proposed surface retention basins.  

B. Projects shall provide site-specific, depth-appropriate 

        percolation test data for the proposed subsurface 

        infiltration/retention system; and/or for any proposed 

        drywells. 

C. Percolations tests shall be performed in accordance with 

        the procedures in Appendix A of the Riverside County 

        Design Handbook for Low Impact Development Best 

        Management Practices; available online at: 

 

http://www.floodcontrol.co.riverside.ca.us/NPDES/LIDBMP.asp

x (E)

NOT IN COMPLIANCE

COMPLETED COMPLIED BY STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN. The 

Project shall submit to the City for approval two (2) copies of a 

Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) as specified 

in the prevailing National Pollutant Discharge Elimination 

System (NPDES) General Permit for Storm Water Discharges 

Associated with Construction and Land Disturbance Activities 

issued by the California State Water Resources Control Board. 

Prepare the SWPPP using or following the format of the most 

recent SWPPP Template in the Construction BMP Handbook 

prepared by the California Stormwater Quality Association 

(requires subscription); see:

https://www.casqa.org/resources/bmp-handbooks
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NPDES: The Project shall enroll under the prevailing National 

Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) General 

Permit for Storm Water Discharges Associated with 

Construction and Land Disturbance Activities issued by the 

California State Water Resources Control Board and pay 

applicable fees. The Project shall provide proof of such permit 

coverage including a copy of the Notice of Intent Receipt 

Letter and the project WDID No. to the City. 

Alternatively, projects from 1 to 5 acres with an approved 

Rainfall Erosivity Waiver authorized by U.S. EPA Phase II 

regulations certifying to the State Water Resources Control 

Board that construction activity will occur only when the 

Rainfall Erosivity Factor is less than 5 (R in the Revised 

Universal Soil Loss Equation), shall provide a copy of the 

project's Erosivity Waiver Certification and Waiver ID to the 

City. 

NPDES-PERMIT TERMINATION: Upon completion of 

construction, the Project shall ensure that all disturbed areas 

are stabilized and all construction waste, equipment, and 

unnecessary temporary BMPs are removed from the site. In 

addition, the Project shall file a Notice of Termination (NOT) 

with the Lahontan Regional Water Board as required by the 

NPDES General Permit for Storm Water Discharges 

Associated with Construction and Land Disturbance Activities . 

(E)

NOT IN COMPLIANCE

COMPLETED COMPLIED BY SWPPP IMPLEMENTATION. All of the requirements of the 

City-approved Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan shall be 

implemented prior to the City's issuance of a grading permit, 

and shall be maintained until construction is complete and all 

disturbed areas are fully stabilized. (E)

NOT IN COMPLIANCE

COMPLETED COMPLIED BY LANDSCAPE AND IRRIGATION PLANS.  The Developer shall 

submit three sets of landscape and irrigation plans including 

water budget calculations required application fees and 

completed landscape packet to the Building Division with the 

required application fees.  Plans shall utilize xeriscape 

landscaping techniques in conformance with the Landscaping 

Ordinance. The number size type and configuration of plants 

approved by the City shall be maintained in accordance with 

the Development Code. (P)

NOT IN COMPLIANCE

COMPLETED COMPLIED BY FENCING PLANS. If the drainage channel exceeds 18 inches 

in depth, a combination wall consisting of a 2-foot-high 

split-face masonry wall with a 4-foot-high wrought iron fence 

above shall be constructed along the channel boundary in 

accordance with City standards, except along the south 

boundary, where a 6-foot high block wall is provided. (P)

NOT IN COMPLIANCE

COMPLETED COMPLIED BY MASONRY WALLS AND FENCING. The Developer shall 

submit four sets of masonry wall and fencing plans to the 

Building & Safety Division with the required application fees for 

all proposed walls. A 6-foot-high split-face wall with decorative 

cap shall be provided along the north side of the eastment 

located south of the property. A 4 to 5 foot-high retaining wall 

featuring a split-face exterior finish with a 3-foot-high metal 

railing on top shall be provided along the northeast corner of 

the site, as shown on the approved site plan. The required 
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masonry walls and wrought iron fencing shall be completed in 

accordance with City standards. (P)

NOT IN COMPLIANCE

COMPLETED COMPLIED BY ROOFTOP EQUIPMENT. All rooftop equipment shall be 

screened from view from the right-of-way and architecturally 

integrated into the design of the building. All roof-mounted 

mechanical equipment proposed on the roof shall be shown 

on a cross-section of the building, as well as a line of site 

study, evidencing that the equipment will be screened from 

view and will not be visible from the right-of-way. (P)

NOT IN COMPLIANCE

COMPLETED COMPLIED BY STAMPED CONCRETE. Stamped color concrete shall be 

installed at the driveway entrances in a color and design 

consistent with the architectural theme of the structures 

on-site, prior to the issuance of a building permit. The stamped 

color concrete shall be noted on the approved construction 

plans accordingly. (P)

NOT IN COMPLIANCE

COMPLETED COMPLIED BY TRASH ENCLOSURE. All trash enclosures shall be in 

conformance with Municipal Code Section 16.16.360 and City 

approved construction details. The enclosure shall be 

enclosed on three sides by a minimum six-foot tall decorative 

masonry wall with split face block on the viewable side and a 

decorative cap. The masonry wall shall be earth tone in color ; 

solid grey block is not allowed. The enclosure shall have 

non-transparent metal gates and a solid roof-cover that is 

architecturally compatible with the primary building onsite and 

that serves to protect the refuse area from inclement weather , 

as well as prevents unauthorized entry into the enclosure. (P)

CONDITIONS REQUIRED PRIOR TO CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY

NOT IN COMPLIANCE

COMPLETED COMPLIED BY UTILITY CLEARANCE AND C OF O. The  Building  Division  

will  provide  utility clearances on individual buildings after 

required permits and inspections and after the issuance of a 

Certificate of Occupancy on each building. Utility meters shall 

be permanently labeled. Uses in existing buildings currently 

served by utilities shall require issuance of a Certificate of 

Occupancy prior to establishment of the use. (B)

NOT IN COMPLIANCE

COMPLETED COMPLIED BY DEVELOPMENT FEES. The Developer shall pay required 

development fees as follows:

A. Development Impact Fees (B)

B. Utility Fees (E)

NOT IN COMPLIANCE

COMPLETED COMPLIED BY AS BUILT PLANS. The Developer shall provide as built plans. 

(E)

NOT IN COMPLIANCE

COMPLETED COMPLIED BY PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS. All public improvements shall be 

completed by the Developer and approved by the Engineering 

Department. Existing public improvements determined to be 

unsuitable by the City Engineer shall be removed and 

replaced. (E)

COMPLETED COMPLIED BY EXECUTED AND RECORDED WQMP MAINTENANCE 

Page 11 of 12

Page 25



NOT IN COMPLIANCE AGREEMENT. The WQMP Maintenance Agreement: 

Covenant and Agreement Regarding Water Quality 

Management Plan and Stormwater Best Management 

Practices Transfer, Access, and Maintenance, must be (1) 

prepared using the WQMP Maintenance Agreement Template 

provided as Attachment A to the City of Hesperia WQMP 

Templates, and (2) the complete WQMP Maintenance 

Agreement, with the Property Owners notarized signature(s) 

and suitable for recordation by the City, must be received 

before the City will authorize the final inspection or issue a 

Certificate of Occupancy. (E)

NOT IN COMPLIANCE

COMPLETED COMPLIED BY WQMP PERMIT. The Property Owner shall apply for a City 

WQMP Permit with the Building and Safety Department and 

pay the applicable permit fees. The WQMP Permit shall be 

renewed annually.  To comply with the WQMP Permit, the 

Property Owner shall certify on an annual basis that all of the 

post-construction best management practices (BMPs) 

described in the approved project WQMP have been 

inspected and maintained as specified and required by the 

BMP Inspection and Maintenance Form and Operation and 

Maintenance Plan. The Property Owner shall provide proof of 

the WQMP Permit before the City will issue a Certificate of 

Occupancy. (E)

NOT IN COMPLIANCE

COMPLETED COMPLIED BY ON SITE IMPROVEMENTS. All on site improvements as 

recorded in these conditions, and as shown on the approved 

site plan shall be completed in accordance with all applicable 

Title 16 requirements. The building shall be designed 

consistent with the design shown upon the approved materials 

board and color exterior building elevations. (P)

NOT IN COMPLIANCE

COMPLETED COMPLIED BY LANDSCAPING/IRRIGATION. The Developer shall install the 

landscaping and irrigation as required by the Planning 

Division. (P)

(B) Building Division 947-1300

(E) Engineering Division 947-1476

(F) Fire Prevention Division 947-1603

(P) Planning Division 947-1200

(RPD) Hesperia Recreation and Park District 244-5488

NOTICE TO DEVELOPER: IF YOU NEED ADDITIONAL INFORMATION OR ASSISTANCE REGARDING 

THESE CONDITIONS, PLEASE CONACT THE APPROPRIATE DIVISION LISTED BELOW: 

Page 12 of 12

Page 26



NOVEMBER 2025

C
O

M
M

ER
C

IA
L 

D
EV

EL
O

PM
EN

T

C
JC

 H
O

LD
IN

G
S,

 L
LC

. 

C21-A05

PR
O

JE
C

T 
AD

D
R

ES
S:

17
31

1 
BE

AR
 V

AL
LE

Y 
R

D
H

ES
PE

R
IA

, C
A 

92
34

5
A.

P.
N

. 0
41

5-
02

1-
37

C
O

N
TA

C
T 

IN
FO

:
C

H
R

IS
TO

PH
ER

 J
. C

O
N

N
O

R
S

ch
ris

@
do

cs
ta

rs
er

vi
ce

s.
co

m

1 B&S_03-29-23
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12-31-2025

STEENO DESIGN STUDIO, INC.
ARCHITECT: TOM STEENO
11774 HESPERIA RD. SUITE B-1
PH: 760.244.5001 FX: 760.244.1948

CJC HOLDINGMN
CHRIS@DOCSTARSERVICES.COM

APPLICANT / OWNER: ARCHITECT / REPRESENTATIVE:

PROJECT DATA

PARKING DATA

BUILDING 1

# SPACESS.F.RATIOAREA

34

PROVIDED PARKING:
9'x18' STANDARD PARKING SPACES = 25 SPACES

TOTAL PROVIDED 34 SPACES

SITE DATA

NORTH

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

PROPOSED LAND AREA & COVERAGE

BUILDING 1 AREA

LOT COVERAGE

SCOPE OF WORK

A.P.N:

YES
1

V - B

FIRE SPRINKLERS:
STORIES:

OCCUPANCY'S:  
CONSTRUCTION TYPE:

ZONE:
APPLICATION TYPE: CUP

VICINITY MAP

COM
B,S

TELEPHONE (PROPOSED):

WATER (PROPOSED): ELECTRIC (PROPOSED):

DISPOSAL:

HESPERIA UTILITIES

SEWER 

HESPERIA WATER DISTRICT
9393 SANTA FE AVE.
HESPERIA, CA 92345
(760) 947-1400

ADVANCED DISPOSAL INC.
17105 MESA RD.
HESPERIA, CA 92345

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON CO.
12353 HESPERIA RD.
VICTORVILLE, CA 92392
(760) 951-3237

GAS (PROPOSED):

TELEPHONE (PROPOSED):

SOUTHWEST GAS CO.
13471 MARIPOSA ROAD
VICTORVILLE CA. 92392
(760) 951-4055

VERIZON
15168 LA PAZ ROAD
VICTORVILLE, CA 92392
(800) 772-5153

HESPERIA WATER DISTRICT
9393 SANTA FE AVE.
HESPERIA, CA 92345
(760) 947-1400

NORTH

SITE PLAN

20
.0

0

EX. SEWER LINE

0415-021-37

BUILDING AREA (TOTAL)

A/C PAVING

SQ. FOOTAGE

CONCRETE HARDSCAPE & CURBING

LANDSCAPED AREA 

17.5%

34.7%

8,4091:250

NET SITE AREA 100%

LANDSCAPED AREA SEE LANDSCAPE PLANS

VAN ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE

WARNING SIGNAGE REGARDING UNAUTHORIZED USE OF DISABLED PARKING SPACES

ACCESSIBILITY STALL EMBLEM PAINTED AS SHOWN

TRAFFIC FLOW DIRECTIONAL ARROWS PAINTED ON PAVING AS SHOWN ON PLAN

A.D.A. RAMP NOT TO EXCEED 5% SLOPE IN DIRECTION OF RUN AND 2% MAX CROSS SLOPE 

48" WIDE ACCESSIBILITY ACCESS W/ BLUE STRIPES

4" NOMINAL THICK CONCRETE WALKWAYS

6" WIDE CONCRETE CURB.

6" WIDE CONCRETE CURB. W/ 2' PARKING NOSE OVER

20' HIGH SITE LIGHT STANDARD, SEE PLAN FOR NUMBER OF HEADS

PROPOSED CONC. CURB & GUTTER PER CITY/COUNTN STANDARDS

8" THK. REINFORCED CONCRETE PAD W/ 2% MAXIMUM SLOPE AWAY FROM T/E

TRUNCATED DOMES, 36" DEPT x WIDTH OF RAMP

PROPOSED 6" THK. A.C. PAVING 

6" FIRE  P.I.V.  & F.D.C., SEE UTILITY PLANS

DOUBLE DETECTOR CHECK VALVE, SEE UTILITY PLANS 

PROVIDE PERMANENTLY ANCHORED BICYCLE RACK WITH-IN 200' OF THE ENTRANCE W/
CAPACITY FOR 5% OF PARKING STALLS & A MIN. OF (1) TWO-BIKE CAPACITY RACK.

EXTERIOR SPLIT-FACE CMU RETAINING WALL SEE CIVIL DWGS

11

21

22

25

30

31

32

KEYED NOTES

33

24

23

PROPOSED LOCATION OF GAS METER

A.D.A. PATH OF TRAVEL

PROPOSED 6' WD. CONC. SIDEWALK PER CITY/COUNTY STANDARDS

20

19

18

17

16

15

14

13

12

10

9

8

7

6

5

4

3

2

1

CITY OF HESPERIA

IN
TE

RS
TA

TE
 H

W
Y 

15

BEAR VALLEY ROAD

AP
AT

IT
E 

AV
E

OUTER BEAR VALLEY HWY

PROJECT
LOCATION

SITE PLAN

A-0

EXISTING SEWER MAN HOLE TO REMAIN 

8,495

16,784

48,499

H
ES

PE
R

IA
 R

D
.

REQUIRED PARKING 34

1 SPACE  

PROPOSED LOCATION OF ELECTRICAL TRANSFORMER

UNDERGROUND DRAINAGE PIPE GOING TO PRIVATE UNDER
SIDEWALK DRAIN, SEE ENGINEER HYDROLOGY REPORT

0 10 20 40 80

SCALE = 1:20

RIP RAP CHANNEL OVERFLOW FROM RETENTION BASIN

=

EA
SM

EN
T 

N
O

T
TO

 B
E 

U
SE

D

NEW DEVELOPMENT ON AN EXISTING VACANT
PROPERTY TO  INCLUDE: A 8,409 SQ.FT. COMMERCIAL
BUILDING. THERE ARE EXISTING POWER, WATER,
SEWER AND GAS UTILITIES NEAR THE SITE.

PROPOSED TRANSITION
W/ A/C BERM

PROPERTY LINE POST LLA

N 88°31'13" E   216.55'

N 88°20'05" E   152.81'

LOADING ZONE
13'X24'

N 88°31'13" E  580.00'

PP #2124397E

STOP

STOP

CL 2
0' 

N.D
.C

.

(2990)

(2990)

(2993)

(2994)

(2995)

(2995)

(2995)

(2
99

5)

95
)

(2995)

(2996)

(2
99

6)

(2
99

7)

(2
99

8)

(2998)

(2
99

9)

(2
99

9)

(3000)

(3
00

0)

(3000)

(3
00

0)

(3
00

0)

(3
00

3)

(3
00

4)

B E A R     V A L L E Y     R O A D

A 
P 

A 
T 

I T
 E

   
   

A 
V 

E 
N

 U
 E

EXISTING AC BERM

EXISTING AC BERM

GAS MRKR

GAS MRKR

"45 MPH"

EXISTIN
G

 ED
G

E O
F PAVEM

EN
T

735 734 733

776 777 778

W.M.

W.M.

GAS MRKR

TV PULLBOX

PP #45270150E

TELE PEDESTAL

ANCHOR

STOP SIGN

STOP SIGN

GAS MRKR

PP #2124396E

PP #4527014E

O U T E R     B E A R     V A L L E Y     R O A D     S O U T H

30'

DIRT ROAD

N
 0

1°
28

'4
7"

 W
  2

05
.5

9'

N 69°06'20" E  66.80'

N 88°20'05" E  517.00'

drainage channel

dr
ai

na
ge

 c
ha

nn
el

A/C BERM TRANSITION

26

UNDERGROUND STORM TECH BASINS

SCALE - 1:20

12.00

PROPOSED 12'-9" x 12'-2" x 6' HI. ACCESSIBLE TRASH ENCLOSURE W/ STANDING SEAM METAL
ROOFING; COLOR TO MATCH DECORATIVE FINISH OF BUILDING. UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT

27

28

29 CONC. DRAINAGE CHANNEL SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS

SLOPING GRADE MOVES TO NEIGHBORS PROPERTY

26.0019.636.50 16.00

30
.0

0

30.00
PROP. CONC. APPROACH

PR
O

P.
 C

O
N

C
. A

PP
R

O
AC

H

28
.0

0

9'x18' ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE = 1 SPACE  

12'x18' VAN ACCESSIBLE EV PARKING SPACE

32.9%16,064

14.9%7,156

6.
00

6.00
2.00

36

7.00

7.00 7.00

PROPOSED MONUMENT SIGN PER CITY OF HESPERIA
REQUIREMENTS, UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT

28
.0

0

DOUBLE LEVEL 2 EV CHARGER - TYP. (SEE PARKING DATA
FOR BREAKDOWN)

34 FUTURE EV CHARGER - TYP. (SEE PARKING DATA FOR BREAKDOWN)

35 SLOPE LINES, SEE CIVIL PLANS FOR SLOPE

EV.EV.

9'x18' STANDARD EV PARKING SPACES = 7 SPACES

PARCEL A AS SHOWN ON LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT NO. LLA22-00001, AS
EVIDENCED BY DOCUMENT RECORDERD JULY 12, 2022 AS INSTRUMENT
NUMBER 2022-0242325 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS

BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID PARCEL 1; THENCE NORTH
00 DEG. 11’ 08” EAST ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID PARCEL, A DISTANCE OF
190.40 FEET TO A POINT ALONG THE WESTERLY LINE OF PARCEL 1; THENCE
NORTH 30 DEG. 08' 17" EAST A DISTANCE OF 22.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH 70
DEG. 46’ 15” EAST A DISTANCE OF 55.15 FEET TO THE NORTH LINE OF SAID
PARCEL 1; THENCE NORTH 90 DEG. 00’ 00” EAST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF
SAID PARCELS, A DISTANCE OF 152.81 FEET, HEREON REFERRED TO AS POINT
"A"; THENCE SOUTH 00 DEG. 00' 00" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 228.29 FEET TO A
POINT ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID PARCELS; THENCE NORTH 89 DEG. 48’
52” WEST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID PARCELS, A DISTANCE OF 216.55
FEET; TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFROM AN UNDIVIDED 1/2 INTEREST IN AND TO ALL OIL,
GAS AND MINERALS LYING AND BEING MORE THAN 200 FEET BELOW THE
RESPECTIVE PRESENT SURFACE ELEVATIONS OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED
PROPERTY, WHICH WAS EXCEPTED IN THE DEED FROM APPLETON LAND,
WATER AND POWER COMPANY, TO N. K. MENDLESOHN, ET AL, RECORDED
JUNE 11, 1954, IN BOOK 3400, PAGE 409, OFFICIAL RECORDS, WHICH DEED
PROVIDES AS FOLLOWS: "THAT SUCH EXCEPTED OWNERSHIP OF SUCH 1/2
INTEREST IN AND TO SUCH OIL, GAS AND MINERALS DOES NOT INCLUDE AND
SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED TO INCLUDE ANY RIGHT OF ENTRY UPON ANY PART
OF THE SURFACE OF THE HEREIN DESCRIBED PROPERTY FOR THE PURPOSE
OF EXPLORATION, DEVELOPMENT, DRILLING, STORAGE OR OTHER ACTIVITY
ANCILLARY TO THE REMOVAL OF SUCH OIL, GAS OR MINERALS."

REMOVING EX. GUY WIRE AND ANCHOR37

REPLACE GUY WIRE W/ DEADMAN LATERAL SUPPORT POLE38

EXISTING POWER POLE39

EXISTING TV PULLBOX40

EXISTING TELE PEDESTAL41

6 FUTURE EV SPACE
2

9
8

14

15

36

36

5

6

8

42

16

13

6

1
3

4

6

7

10 27

18

18

16

16

1920 21

21

21

24
42

6

42

11

25

26

22

12

29

30

31

17
11

23

15

37

38

39

32

16

1616

33 34

35

35

40
41

THESE DOCUMENTS AND THE
DESIGN AND IDEAS

INCORPORATED HEREIN, AS AN
INSTRUMENT OF A

PROFESSIONAL SERVICE, ARE
THE SOLE PROPERTY OF

STEENO DESIGN STUDIO INC.
ANY USE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART

FOR WHICH THEY WERE NOT
PROVIDED SHALL BE UNLAWFUL

P 
H

 O
 N

 E
  (

 7
  6

  0
  )

   
  2

  4
  4

  -
  5

  0
  0

  1
   

   
 F

  A
  X

   
(  

7 
 6

  0
  )

   
 2

  4
  4

  -
  1

  9
  4

  8
1 

 1
  7

  7
  4

   
  H

  E
  S

  P
  E

  R
  I

  A
   

 R
  O

  A
  D

,  
  S

  U
  I

  T
  E

   
B 

   
   

H
  E

  S
  P

  E
  R

  I
  A

,  
 C

  A
.  

  9
  2

  3
  4

  5
 

 THESE PLANS SHALL COMPLY
WITH THE 2022 CALIFORNIA

BUILDING CODE WHICH ADOPTS
THE 2022 CMC, 2022 CPC, 2022
CEC, 2022 CGC, 2022 CRC AND
THE 2022 ENERGY STANDARDS
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SHEET NAME:

PAGE
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S
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T E  OF  CA L I FORN
I A

C-26448

L
IC

ENSED  ARCH I TECT

REN .  2 / 2 8 / 2 7

17

17

VACATED PROPERTY LINE

28

POROUS DECORATIVE PAVERS 42

14
PROVIDE OPENINGS IN
WALL TO ALLOW FLOW
CIVIL ENG. TO DETAIL

.43

6' HI TAN SPLIT FACE GARDEN WALL43

16

ZONE : C1
APN  541-021 03

VACANT LAND

ZONE : R-1
VACANT LAND

5.00

9.00

44

3' HI METAL RAIL FENCING ABOVE RETAINING WALL44

44

44

TWO COATS OF
HWY PAINT
COLOR: GREEN

FACE OF CURB

NOTE:
SEE SITE PLAN FOR
LAYOUT, DIMENSIONS
& LOCATIONS

LINE OF NOSE OVER

9'-0"
SEE SITE PLAN

22"

9" 9"

4" WIDE (TYP.)

16
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IP

E
2'

-0
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SCALE:

1PARKING STRIPE DETAIL @ CURB1:42

84
.0

0

B OCCUPANCY
SPRINKLERED

(34) PARKING REQ'D
34 PROVIDED.

BUILDING #1
8,495 SQ. FT.
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1,727 SQ. FT.
SUITE A

10'-0" x 11'-8"
11' CLG.

CONF.#2

24'-6" x 15'-0"
12' CLG.

LOBBY

15'-10" x 16'-10"
10' CLG.

BREAK RM.

8'-2" X 8'-0"
OPEN CLG.

PHONE

ENTRY - SUITE C

C
O

PY
 C

EN
TE

R

NORTH

7'-4" x 7'-6"
8' CLG.

A.R.R.

11'-8" x 11'-0"
10' CLG.

OFFICE#1

11'-8" x 10'-0"
10' CLG.

OFFICE#3

11'-8" x 10'-0"
10' CLG.

OFFICE#4

11'-8" x 10'-2"
10' CLG.

OFFICE#2

18'-4" x 10'-2"
10' CLG.

RESEARCH

7'-4" x 8'-2"
8' CLG.

A.R.R.

A.R.R.

DESK #2

DESK #3

11'-2" x 11'-8"
10' CLG.

OFFICE#14

7'-4" x 7'-6"
8' CLG.

A.R.R.

12'-0" x 12'-0"
12' CLG.

LOBBY

12'-8" x 12'-8"
10' CLG.

OFFICE#10

18'-8" x 10'-6"
10' CLG.

BREAK RM.

12'-8" x 9'-6"
10' CLG.

OFFICE#11

10'-6" x 11'-0"
10' CLG.

OFFICE#1

10'-6" x 11'-0"
10' CLG.

OFFICE#2

10'-6" x 11'-0"
10' CLG.

OFFICE#3

10'-6" x 11'-0"
10' CLG.

OFFICE#4

5'-10" x 5'-0"
10' CLG.

STORAGE ADA

AD
A

ENTRY - SUITE B

2,962 SQ. FT.
SUITE C

RECEPTION R
EC

EP
TI

O
N

ENTRY - SUITE A

DESK #2

DESK #3

DESK #5

DESK #4

11'-6" x 12'-2"
12' CLG.

LOBBY
12'-2" x 12'-0"

11' CLG.

CONFERENCE

7'-4" x 7'-6"
8' CLG.

A.R.R.

12'-0" x 10'-10"
10' CLG.

OFFICE#1

12'-0" x 10'-8"
10' CLG.

OFFICE#2

12'-0" x 12'-0"
10' CLG.

OFFICE#3

12'-0" x 13'-0"
10' CLG.

BREAK RM.

3'-10" x 7'-6"
10' CLG.

SUPPLY7'-6" x 7'-6"
8' CLG.

A.R.R.
4'-0" x 8'-4"
10' CLG.

SUPPLY

12'-8" x 9'-6"
10' CLG.

OFFICE#12

12'-0" x 8'-7"
10' CLG.

OFFICE#7

12'-0" x 8'-7"
10' CLG.

OFFICE#8

10'-6" x 8'-6"
10' CLG.

OFFICE#9

DESK #1

12'-8" x 10'-2"
10' CLG.

OFFICE#13

10'-6" x 18'-4"
10' CLG.

OFFICE#5

4'-0" x 7'-4"
10' CLG.

SUPPLY

14'-8" x 10'-6"
10' CLG.

OFFICE#6

22'-0" x 15'-0"
12' CLG.

WAITING

7'-4" x 7'-6"
8' CLG.

A.R.R.

23'-2" x 11'-6"
11' CLG.

CONFERENCE

11'-8" x 10'-0"
10' CLG.

OFFICE#5

22'-2" x 11'-8"
11' CLG.

CONFERENCE

11'-4" x 8'-2"
10' CLG.

RECEPTION

5'-7" x 7'-6"
10' CLG.

SUPPLY

7'-6" x 7'-4"
10' CLG.

11'-8" x 18'-4"
10' CLG.

OFFICE#6

SI
N

K

SINK

OHD. CAB.

W
.C

.
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V.

LA
V.
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V.

W.C.

W.C.

W
.C

.

LAV.
W.C.

LA
V.

LAV.

W
.C

.

SINK

M.W.

REF.SINK

OHD. CAB.

36" REF.

M
.W

.
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EF
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H
D
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.
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8
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5'-
0"
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ROOM
LC

ROOM
LC

LC

2

12

12

12

12

13

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

AREA TABULATION

SUITE 'C'

SUITE 'A'

PHONE RM.

         1,729 SQ. FT.

GROSS BLDG.        8,409 SQ. FT.

SUITE 'B' = 3,644 SQ.FT.

= 76 SQ.FT.

= 2,960 SQ.FT.

SCALE : 
FLOOR PLAN

 1/4" = 1'-0"

DENOTES DOOR NUMBER/ STOREFRONT

SYMBOL LEGEND

SEE DOOR SCHEDULE SHEET A-6

REFERS TO WINDOW SCHEDULE
SEE SHEET A-6

DESCRIPTIONSYMBOL

X
X-X

SECTION NUMBER REFERENCE
SECTION PAGE NUMBER REFERENCE

A-X  X

PAGE NUMBER ( A-7 )

VIEW DIRECTION OF
INTERIOR ELEVATION

NUMBER OF INTERIOR
ELEVATION ( 1 )

#

#

#

=

=

LINE OF ROOF
OVHG.

REF.

LINE OF BM.
ABOVE

LINE OF SOFFIT
DN. TO 10'

3,645 SQ. FT.
SUITE B

LINE OF ROOF
OVHG.

11' CLG.

11' CLG.

11' CLG.

LINE OF BM.
ABOVE

ELECTRICAL
SERVICE BOX

DESK #1

24" WD. X 6" DP. SOFFIT
@ HATCHED AREA

LINE OF SOFFIT
DN. TO 9'

FRM'D. COLUMN W/
LEDGE STONE CLADDING,
TYP. OF 2

FRM'D. POP OUT  W/
LEDGE STONE CLADDING,
TYPICAL OF 10

42" HI CTR. W/
GRANITE TOP

42" HI CTR. W/
GRANITE TOP

42" HI CTR. W/
GRANITE TOP

R
EF

.

42" HI CTR. W/
GRANITE TOP

42" HI CTR. W/
GRANITE TOP

42" HI CTR. W/
TILE TOP
LINE OF SOFFIT
DN. TO 9'

ROOF ACCESS
LADDER

14
SD-1

HI-LO DRINKING
FOUNTAIN

D
R

IN
KI

N
G

FO
U

N
TA

IN

FIRE
RISER

A
A-3

A
A-3

B
A-3.1

B
A-3.1

C
A-3.1

D
A-3.1

E
A-3

82
'-0

"

107'-0"

107'-0"

24'-6" 45'-0" 37'-6"

12'-6" 7'-10" 4'-2" 11'-0" 15'-4" 18'-8"
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0"
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"
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1'
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"
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"
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"
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"
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'-1

0"
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"
9'

-1
1"

6'
-1

1"
3'

-1
0"

4'
-4

"
5'

-7
"

4'-0"8'-0"

1'-6"

1'
-6

"

1'-6"

1'
-6

"

6'-4" 4'-8" 8'-2" 3'-10"

12
'-0

"

1'
-0

"

9'
-0

"
10

'-2
"
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'-4

"
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'-4
"
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'-6

"
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'-4
"

7'
-1
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2'-0"

4'
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"
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-9
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10'-8"

3'
-1

0"

6'
-5

"

70
'-0

"

10
'-6

"

26
'-0

"
4'

-0
"

10
'-0

"
4'

-0
"

LC11'-2" 10'-0" 4'-0" 4'-10"LC

10
'-3

3 4"

6'-61
2"

2'-31
2" 12'-2"

1'
-1

0"
1'

-6
"

10'-6" 10'-6"

1'
-6

"

2'-0"

70
'-0

"

10
'-6

"

LC

LC

1'-0"

8"

11'-6" 11'-6" 4'-0" 8'-0"

11
'-4

"

12'-6" 6'-4"

4'-6" 8'-0"

LC

8'-4" 4'-4"

45
°

7'
-6

"

2'-3" 10'-3"

12'-0"12'-0" 12'-6"

10
'-0

"

2'-1"

8'
-0

"

LC

8'
-0

"

LC

1'-4"

1'-0"5'-10"

WALL  LEGEND
DESCRIPTIONSYMBOL1.   FIRE ALARM PANEL TO BE LOCATED IN FIRE RISER

ROOM.
2.  MANUAL FIRE ALARM BOXES SHALL BE LOCATED

NOT MORE THAN 5 FEET FROM THE ENTRANCE TO
EACH EXIT. (CBC 907.4.2.)

3.  MANUAL FIRE ALARM BOXES SHALL BE A MINIMUM
OF 42" AND A MAXIMUM OF 48" A.F.F. (CBC 907.4.2)

4.  MANUAL FIRE ALARM BOXES CONTROL AND
OPERATING MECHANISIMS SHALL BE OPERABLE

WITH ONE HAND WITHOUT TIGHT GRASPING,
PINCHING OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST. THE
MAXIMUM EFFORT TO ACTIVE CONTROLS SHALL BE
NO GREATER THAN 5 POUNDS-FORCE.

5.  PROVIDE VISIBLE ALARM IN PUBLIC RESTROOMS
AND EMPLOYEE RESTROOMS, CONFERENCE
ROOMS AND LOBBIES (CBC 907.5.2.3.1)

FIRE ALARM NOTES FLOOR PLAN NOTES
1. EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE ILLUMINATED AT ALL TIMES.

TO INSURE CONTINUED ILLUMINATION FOR A
DURATION OF NOT LESS THAN 90 MINUTES IN
CASE OF PRIMARY POWER LOSS, THE SIGN
SHALL BE CONNECTED TO A STORAGE BATTERY,
UNIT EQUIPMENT OR AN ON-SITE GENERATOR.

PROP. 2X4 STUDS
@ 16" O.C.

PROP. 2X6 STUDS
@ 16" O.C.

A-7 / 1

PROP. 30" HIGH LAMINATE
WORKSPACE COUNTER, TYP.
SEE INT. ELEVS. ON SHT. A-7.
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/ 1
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A-7 / 1
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A-7 / 2
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7 

/ 3

A-7 / 1

A-7 / 2
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A-7 / 2
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RANGE

LINE OF METAL
AWNING ABOVELINE OF METAL

AWNING ABOVE
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IC
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W
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L 
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E 
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O

VE

LINE OF THICKENED
WALL FRAME ABOVE

LINE OF THICKENED
WALL FRAME ABOVE LEDGESTONE VENEER

FIN. AT HATCHED AREA

LEDGESTONE VENEER
FIN. AT HATCHED AREA

LINE OF CLG. HT.
TERMINATION

LI
N

E 
O

F 
C

LG
. H

T.
TE

R
M

IN
AT

IO
N

LINE OF CLG. ABV.

2'-2"

1'
-0

"

3'-5"

34" HIGH

34
" H

IG
H

3'-0"

ADA
34" HIGH

19
AC-1

19
AC-1

19
AC-1

19
AC-1

19
AC-119

AC-1

19
AC-1

STEP DOWN TO
34" HI CTR. W/
GRANITE TOP

1

STEP DOWN TO
34" HI CTR. W/
TILE TOP

1

STEP DOWN TO
34" HI CTR. W/
GRANITE TOP

1

2'
-0

"

23'-2"

12
'-6

"

THESE DOCUMENTS AND THE
DESIGN AND IDEAS

INCORPORATED HEREIN, AS AN
INSTRUMENT OF A

PROFESSIONAL SERVICE, ARE
THE SOLE PROPERTY OF

STEENO DESIGN STUDIO INC.
ANY USE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART

FOR WHICH THEY WERE NOT
PROVIDED SHALL BE UNLAWFUL
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 THESE PLANS SHALL COMPLY
WITH THE 2022 CALIFORNIA

BUILDING CODE WHICH ADOPTS
THE 2022 CMC, 2022 CPC, 2022
CEC, 2022 CGC, 2022 CRC AND
THE 2022 ENERGY STANDARDS

R E V I S I O N S
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FRONT NORTH EXTERIOR ELEVATION

EXTERIOR
ELEVATIONS

A-2

SIGN

SIGN

SIGNSIGN
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'-6

"

12
'-1

"

11
'-0

"

24
'-6

"

19
'-6

"
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. F

.F
. T

O
 T

O
P 
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AT

E

16
'-0

"

2" CHANNEL REVEAL

19
'-6

"

ALL STOREFRONT:
BLACK ANODIZED ALUMINUM, TYP.

PARAPET BAND STUCCO ACCENT
COLOR: OMEGA #240 "JET GREY"

7/8" THK. STUCCO
COLOR: OMEGA #414
"CLOUD COVER"

3" X 22 GA. G.I. METAL
COPING CAP, PAINT
TO MATCH WOOD

2" CHANNEL REVEAL

EXTR. COMPOSITE SIDING
SYSTEM WOOD GRAIN TEXTURE
COLOR: PERUVIAN TEAK
BY: NEW TECHWOOD
ULTRASHIELD NATURALE

ALL STOREFRONT:
BLACK ANODIZED ALUMINUM, TYP.

SIGN

METAL 3X12"  'C' CHANEL SHAPED
ARCHITECTURAL ELEMENT
COLOR: BLACK - POWDER COATED

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

REAR SOUTH EXTERIOR ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

RIGHT WEST EXTERIOR ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

LEFT - EAST EXTERIOR ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"
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"
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F.
F.

 T
O

 T
O

P 
O

F 
PA

R
AP

ET

12
'-1

"

LINE OF A.C. UNIT
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"
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F 
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D

R
.

16
'-0

"

18" SQ. COLUMN W/
LEDGESTONE CLADDING
BY: CORONADO
      "BLACK FOREST"

LEDGESTONE CLADDING

10
SD-1

STUCCO EXPANSION
SCREED LINE

10
SD-1
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'-0

"

7'
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"

10
'-0

"
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QUOIZEL POINTSETT 20 1/2" HIGH MATTE BLACK OUTDOOR LED
WALL LIGHT, TYP. - ADA, ENERGY EFFICIENT, WET RATED

6'
-6

"

6'
-6

"

3
SD-1

8
SD-2

18
SD-2

14
SD-2

4"Ø DIMPLE DIE HOLESMETAL AWNING
BLACK POWDER COAT FIN.
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"

EXTR. COMPOSITE SIDING
SYSTEM WOOD GRAIN TEXTURE
COLOR: PERUVIAN TEAK
BY: ULTRASHIELD NATURALE

3" X 22 GA. G.I. METAL
COPING CAP, PAINT
TO MATCH WOOD

3
SD-1

BY: CORONADO "BLACK FOREST"

LEDGESTONE CLADDING
BY: CORONADO
      "BLACK FOREST"
18" SQ. COLUMN W/
LEDGESTONE CLADDING
BY: CORONADO
      "BLACK FOREST"

8
SD-2

1
7
3
1
1

BUILDING ADDRESS TO BE MIN. 8" TALL LETTERS
WITH MIN 3/4" STROKE. THE STREET ADDRESS SHALL
BE VISIBLE FROM THE STREET. DURING THE HOURS
OF DARKNESS, THE NUMBERS SHALL BE
ELECTRONICALLY ILLUMINATED (INTERNAL OR
EXTERNAL)1

STUCCO ACCENT COLOR:
OMEGA #240 "JET GREY"

PARAPET BAND STUCCO ACCENT
COLOR: OMEGA #240 "JET GREY"

3
SD-1

7/8" THK. STUCCO COLOR:
OMEGA #414 "CLOUD COVER"

QUOIZEL POINTSETT 20 1/2" HIGH MATTE BLACK OUTDOOR LED
WALL LIGHT, TYP. - ADA, ENERGY EFFICIENT, WET RATED

PARAPET BAND STUCCO ACCENT
COLOR: OMEGA #240 "JET GREY"

THESE DOCUMENTS AND THE
DESIGN AND IDEAS

INCORPORATED HEREIN, AS AN
INSTRUMENT OF A

PROFESSIONAL SERVICE, ARE
THE SOLE PROPERTY OF

STEENO DESIGN STUDIO INC.
ANY USE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART

FOR WHICH THEY WERE NOT
PROVIDED SHALL BE UNLAWFUL
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 THESE PLANS SHALL COMPLY
WITH THE 2022 CALIFORNIA

BUILDING CODE WHICH ADOPTS
THE 2022 CMC, 2022 CPC, 2022
CEC, 2022 CGC, 2022 CRC AND
THE 2022 ENERGY STANDARDS
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ENTRY LOBBY OFFICE #5

SECTION 'E-E'
SCALE: 3/8" = 1'-0"

21'-6"
TOP OF PARAPET

NON BEARING WALL W/ 2X4
STUDS @ 16" O.C.

11
'-1

"

EXTERIOR SIDING PANELS
WOOD GRAIN TEXTURE
COLOR: PERUVIAN TEAK
BY: ULTRASHIELD NATURALE

"X" CORNER MOLDING
BY: FRY-REGLET

FIN. FLR. LN.

6x HDR. PER
STRUC. PLAN

4" NOM. THK. CONC. SLAB
8" ABV. FIN. GRD. REINF. W/
6"x 6" #10 x #10 W.W.M.

4" APPROVED FILL: 2" SAND
OVER 10 MIL. PLASTIC SHEATHING
OVER 2" SAND

NATIVE SOIL

2X6 CLG. JSTS. @ 16" O.C. WDW. PER SCHEDULE

STOREFRONT
PER SCHEDULE

5/8" DRYWALL @ WALLS, TYP.

13
SD-1

2X4 CONT. DBL.
TOP PLATE

17
SD-1

F.
F.

 T
O

 "T
" B

AR
 C

LG
.

A-3

SECTIONS

SECTION 'A-A'
SCALE: 3/8" = 1'-0"

LOBBY CONFERENCE 

11
'-0

"

OFFICE #1

10
'-0

"

A.R.R. 8'
-1

"

LOBBY / WAITING

SLOPE 3/8":12"

19'-6"
TOP OF PARAPET

FOAM PROFILE WRAP
ON STUCCO PAINTED
ACCENT COLOR: 3

2X6 STUDS @ 16" O.C.

R-21 INSULATION

BEARING WALL, 2X6
STUDS @ 16" O.C.

R-21 INSULATION

T-BAR CEILING SYSTEM

5/8" OSB ROOF SHEATHING,
NAILED W/ 10d @ 6" O.C. @
EDGES & 12d @ 12" O.C. @ FIELD

4 PLY BUILT UP ROOF W/
30lbs ROOFING FELT & R38
INSULATION ON UNDER
SIDE OF ROOF SHEATHING

26 GA. G.I.
STUCCO SCREED

2X6 TRTD. SILL PLATE
W/ 5/8" Ø X 10 LG. (MIN.)
A. BOLTS W/ 3" SQ.X.229"
THK. STEEL WASHERS

WDW. PER SCHEDULE

6x HDR. PER
STRUCT. PLAN

2X6 CONT. DBL. TOP PLATE
W/ A-35'S @ 24" O.C.

SHEAR TRANSFER W/
2x6 BLOCKING

NON BEARING WALL W/
2X4 STUDS @ 16" O.C.

5/8" THK. DRYWALL

RECEPTION 

FIN. GRD. LINE

2X6 CLG. JSTS.
@ 24" O.C.

26 GA. GAL. FLASHING
& COUNTER FLASHING
BY: FRY REGLET (TYP.)

3
SD-1

F.
F.

 T
O

 "T
" B

AR
 C

LG
.

OFFICE #1 RECEPTION LOBBY

10
'-0

"

9'
-1

"

12
'-1

"

SLOPE 3/8":12"

FR
. F

.F
. T

O
 B

O
T.

 O
F 

SO
FF

IT

2X6 CONT. DBL. TOP
PLATE W/ A-35'S @ 24" O.C.

2X6 STUDS @ 16" O.C.
W/ R-21 INSULATION

6x HDR. PER
STRUCT. PLAN

15
SD-1

WDW. PER
SCHEDULE

FIN. FLR. LN.

FIN. GRD. LN.
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M
AT
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E 
"B

"

LI
N

E 
"B

"

M
AT

C
H
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IN

E 
"A

"

7/8” THREE-COAT STUCCO WITH
CRACK SUPPRESSION MEDIUM
CEMENT BASED FINISH OR
MEDIUM ACRYLIC BASED FINISH
BY LA HABRA, COLOR: 2

12
'-1

"

8'
-2

"

FIN. FLR. LINE

TRUSS BLKG. W/ LTP4 CLIP @
EACH PANEL & TOP PLATE,
BOUNDARY NAILING @ ROOF
DIAPHRAGM
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O
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F 

C
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S.

LU26 HANGER
AT EA. END

4" NOM. THK. CONC. SLAB
8" ABV. FIN. GRD. REINF. W/
6"x 6" #10 x #10 W.W.M.

4" APPROVED FILL: 2" SAND
OVER 10 MIL. PLASTIC SHEATHING
OVER 2" SAND

NATIVE SOIL

SLOPE 3/8":12"

ROOF TRUSSES
AT 24" O.C.

R-38 INSULATION

12
'-1

"
FR

. F
.F

. T
O

 T
O

P 
PL

AT
E

12" WD. X 15" DP. CONT.
CONC. FTG. W/ 2 - #4 BARS
AT TOP & BOT.

1
SD-2

12" WD. X 15" DP. CONT.
CONC. FTG. W/ 2 - #4 BARS
AT TOP & BOT.

5
SD-2

F.
F.

 T
O

 "T
" B

AR
 C

LG
.

8"

2X4 SOFFIT FRAMING

FR
. F

.F
. T

O
 T

O
P 

PL
AT

E

8"
M

IN
.

12" WD. X 15" DP. CONT.
CONC. FTG. W/ 2 - #4 BARS
AT TOP & BOT.

5
SD-2

12" WD. X 15" DP. CONT.
CONC. FTG. W/ 2 - #4 BARS
AT TOP & BOT.

1
SD-2

2X4 CONT. DBL.
TOP PLATE

17
SD-1

2X4 BRACING

FR
. F

.F
. T

O
 B

O
T.

 O
F 

C
LG

. J
ST

S.

12
'-1

"

10
'-0

"

FR
. F

.F
. T

O
 T

O
P 

PL
AT

E

2X4 SILL PLATE

4" CANT. STRIP

15
SD-1

16
SD-1

18
SD-112

SD-1

AT EA. STUD

18
SD-1

17
SD-1

15
SD-1

6" PARAPET WALL
INTEGRAL W/ TRUSS

12
'-1

"

6"

2X8 STUDS @ 16" O.C.
ATTACHED TO TOP CHORD OF
TRUSS AND BEAM W/ A35'S

A35 CLIPS @ 16" O.C.
OR AT EA. BAY

A35 CLIPS @ EA. STUD
TO TOP CHORD OF TRUSS

22
SD-1
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 THESE PLANS SHALL COMPLY
WITH THE 2022 CALIFORNIA

BUILDING CODE WHICH ADOPTS
THE 2022 CMC, 2022 CPC, 2022
CEC, 2022 CGC, 2022 CRC AND
THE 2022 ENERGY STANDARDS
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96.50 T.O.C.

1.5%

97.00 T.O.W.

36" HI METAL
RAIL FENCE

SPLIT FACE
RETAINING WALL

6'-5"
91.67 T.O.F.

133.00 T.O.F.

91.29 F.G.

A.C. PAVING

8'-6"

RETAINING WALL SECTION

90.99 T.O.C.

4'
-8

"
3'

-0
"

SCALE: 3/8" = 1'-0"2
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ROOF DRAIN CALCULATIONS

ROOF AREA

ZONE A

TOTAL ZONE A = 2,880 SQ. FT.

= 2,133 SQ. FT.

REQUIRED PER TABLE 1101.8 (2) @ 4" DIA.
PROVIDED PER PLAN (2) @ 4" DIA.

ROOF AREA

ZONE C

TOTAL ZONE B = 2,898 SQ. FT.

= 2,147 SQ. FT.

REQUIRED PER TABLE 1101.8 (2) @ 4" DIA.
PROVIDED PER PLAN (2) @ 4" DIA.

ROOF DIAPHRAGM - 2x FRAMING
USE 5/8" C-DX PLYWOOD ZONED ROOF DIAPHRAGM

BLOCKED ZONE: USE 10d NAILS SPACED @ 4" O.C. ALONG DIAPHRAGM
BOUNDARIES, @ 6' O.C. ALONG ALL OTHER SUPPORTED
PANEL EDGES & @ 12" O.C. ALONG INTERMEDIATE 

SUPPORTS.

UNBLOCKED ZONE: USE 10d NAILS SPACED @ 6" O.C. ALONG DIAPHRAGM
BOUNDARIES & ALL OTHER SUPPORTED PANEL EDGES
& 12' O.C. ALONG INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS.

747 SQ. FT.SIDE WALL AREA CALC PER 1103.4 =

751 SQ. FT.SIDE WALL AREA CALC PER 1103.4 =

ROOF CRICKET DETAIL
SCALE: NONE

2

ROOF SHTG.

45° BEVEL EDGE OUT

WOOD BLOCKING RIPPED 
TO CORRECT SIZE TO
DEVELOP SLOPE

FRAMING SEE STRUCT.

1/2
12

MIN.

BUILT-UP ROOFING

ROOFING MASTIC PERMASEAL - TYP

ROOFING

VENT PIPE THRU ROOF DETAIL

5" 5"

M
IN

. H
T.

 P
ER

 C
O

D
E

8"

SEE PLUMBING FOR SIZE

ROOF SHEATHING
SEE STRUCT PLN.

PROVIDE SUPPORTS
AND SECURE TIGHT

STEEL REINFORCING
BOOT - TYP

3-VANDAL PROOF
SS SCREWS - TYP

ROOFING MASTIC
"HENRYS" -TYP

A-4

ROOF
PLAN

ROOF TRUSSES @ 24" O.C.

ROOF TRUSSES @ 24" O.C.

ROOF TRUSSES @ 24" O.C.

SLOPE= 3/8" : 12"

19'-6" A.F.F.
TOP OF PARAPET

16'-0" A.F.F.
TOP OF WALL

19'-6" A.F.F.
TOP OF PARAPET

16'-0" A.F.F.
TOP OF WALL

19'-7" A.F.F.
TOP OF PARAPET

21'-6" A.F.F.
TOP OF PARAPET

16
'-0

" A
.F

.F
.

TO
P 
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F 
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R
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ET

19
'-7
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.
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F 
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26
'-4
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.
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16
'-0
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.

TO
P 
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F 
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L

16
'-0

" A
.F

.F
.

TO
P 

O
F 

W
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L

23
'-0

" A
.F

.F
.

TO
P 

O
F 

C
AN

O
PY

12'-0" A.F.F.
TOP OF AWNING

12'-0" A.F.F.
TOP OF AWNING

R
ID

G
E

5.         FOR "VERTICAL" PLYWOOD SHEATHING THICKNESS, NAIL SIZE AND SPACING REFER TO
"SHEARWALL SCHEDULE" ON PLAN.  SEE "PLAN" FOR LOCATION (WHERE OCCURS).

2. REFER TO OTHER CONTRACT DOCUMENTS FOR ITEMS NOT SHOWN SUCH AS NON-STRUCTURAL
CURBS, WALLS, OPENINGS PENETRATIONS ETC., AS WELL AS FOR ITEMS NOT SPECIFIED,
DIMENSIONS AND ELEVATIONS NOT NOTED ETC.

1.  REFER TO SHEET GN-1 FOR GENERAL NOTES.

3.    THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK.

4. TYPICAL ROOF SHEATHING SHALL BE 1-1/8" THK. C-DX PLYWOOD APA RATED (SPAN INDEX 48/0)
W/ 10d (0.131"DIA X 2-1/2") NAILS AT 6 B.N., 6 E.N., 12 F.N., UNBLOCKED.

6. SOLID BLOCKING SHALL BE PLACED BETWEEN ALL JOISTS AND RAFTERS AT ALL POINTS OF
SUPPORT AND AT 1O FOOT INTERVALS FOR RAFTERS  AND AT 8 FOOT INTERVALS FOR JOISTS.
THIS IS IN ADDITION TO THE ONE SHOWN ON PLANS.

7. WHENEVER THE DOUBLE TOP PLATES ARE CUT BY PERPENDICULAR BEAM, CONNECT THE
TOP PLATES TOGETHER USING SIMPSON MST48 OR MSTI60. REFER TO SIMPSON CATALOG
FOR  CORRECT INSTALLATION OF CONNECTORS.

8. SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR DIMENSIONS NOT SHOWN OR NOTED.

ROOF FRAMING NOTES

WALL FRAMING PER PLAN

4 PLY BUILT UP ROOFING

ROOF SHEATHING

#2 LEAD FLASHING SHEET

3" OR 4" PRIMARY PIPE (PER ROOF DRAIN CALCULATIONS)

NOTE:
THE PRIMARY & SECONDARY 
MUST BE PLUMBED SEPARATELY

DRAIN PIPING TO BE CAST IRON &
3" OR 4" DIA. FOR 3"/HR. RAINFALL AND
SLOPED A MIN OF 1/2" PER 12"

ROOF DRAIN DETAIL SCALE: 1" = 1'-0" 1

"SMITH" COMBINATION ROOF DRAIN W/
22" X 30" PAN W/ 4" DRAIN & CAST IRON
DOME FLASHING COLLAR & DECK
CLAMP

2x6 W/SIMPSON LU24
HANGERS @ EA. 2X4 MBR.

3" OR 4" OVERFLOW PIPE (PER ROOF
DRAIN CALCULATIONS)

2X6 LEDGER OR BLCKG BETWEEN TRUSS
W/ LU24 HANGERS AT EACH 2X4 MEMBER

21
'-6

" A
.F

.F
.

TO
P 

O
F 

PA
R

AP
ET

SCALE: 1" = 1'-0" 3
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E

C
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W
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E

C
R
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FL

O
W
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E

SLOPE= 3/8" : 12"

SLOPE= 3/8" : 12"

SLOPE= 3/8" : 12"

A
A-3

A
A-3

B
A-3.1

B
A-3.1

SL
O

PE
1/

4"
:1

2"
TY

P.

SL
O

PE
1/

4"
:1

2"
TY

P.

SL
O

PE
1/

4"
:1

2"
TY

P.

SLOPE
1/4":12"
TYP.

SLOPE
1/4":12"
TYP.

SL
O

PE
1/

4"
:1

2"
TY

P.

DRAIN
ZONE A

DRAIN
ZONE C

1:12 MIN. SL.

1:12 MIN. SL.

1:12 MIN. SL.

1:12 MIN. SL.

1:12 MIN. SL.

1:12 MIN. SL.

DRAIN
ZONE B

DRAIN
ZONE D

BUILT UP ROOF SYSTEM

C
A-3.1

D
A-3.1

4"
 C

AN
T.

 S
TR

IP

4"
 C

AN
T.

 S
TR

IP

ROOF DRAIN CALCULATIONS

ROOF AREA

ZONE B

TOTAL ZONE A = 2,880 SQ. FT.

= 2,133 SQ. FT.

REQUIRED PER TABLE 1101.8 (2) @ 4" DIA.
PROVIDED PER PLAN (2) @ 4" DIA.

ROOF AREA

ZONE D

TOTAL ZONE B = 2,898 SQ. FT.

= 2,147 SQ. FT.

REQUIRED PER TABLE 1101.8 (2) @ 4" DIA.
PROVIDED PER PLAN (2) @ 4" DIA.

747 SQ. FT.SIDE WALL AREA CALC PER 1103.4 =

751 SQ. FT.SIDE WALL AREA CALC PER 1103.4 =

ZONE A ZONE B

ZONE C ZONE D

30" X 36" BILCO ROOF
ACCESS HATCH

1,000 LBS

1,000 LBS1,000 LBS

1,000 LBS

9'-11"

37'-8"

15'-1"

45'-7"

A/C UNIT PER MECHANICAL PLAN
SPECIFICATIONS, TYP. OF 4

PARAPET LINE

PARAPET LINE

COMBINATION ROOF DRAIN
W/ OVERFLOW IN 22"X30" RECESS
(TYPICAL OF 4)

COMBINATION ROOF DRAIN
W/ OVERFLOW IN 22"X30" RECESS
(TYPICAL OF 4)

BU
IL

D
IN

G
 L

IN
E

BU
IL

D
IN

G
 L

IN
E

BM
.

BM
.

3"X12"X1/8" THK. BENT
PLATE ARCH. ELEMENT
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SLOPE DOWN SLOPE DOWN

E
A-3.1

14"X12" LOW WALL
SCUPPER OPENING

4"
 C

AN
T.

 S
TR

IP

ROOF TRUSSES @ 24" O.C.

ROOF TRUSSES @ 24" O.C.

31
'-8

1 4"

35
'-1

1 4"

31
'-8

1 4"

35
'-4

1 4"

2
A-3

14
SD-1

4 PLY BUILT UP ROOFIING W/
90 LB. CAP SHEET

BUILDING LINE

METAL AWNING 14
SD-2TYP. OF 2

18
SD-2 NORTH

14"X12" LOW WALL
SCUPPER OPENING

STEEL BRACING AT
ALL CORNERS AT
TOWER

21
SD-1

STEEL BRACING AT
ALL CORNERS AT
TOWER

21
SD-1
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 THESE PLANS SHALL COMPLY
WITH THE 2022 CALIFORNIA

BUILDING CODE WHICH ADOPTS
THE 2022 CMC, 2022 CPC, 2022
CEC, 2022 CGC, 2022 CRC AND
THE 2022 ENERGY STANDARDS
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FLOWSIZE OF PIPE
MAX ALLOWABLE HORIZONTAL

HORIZONTAL RAINWATER PIPING

GPM 1 (IN/HR)INCHES 2 (IN/HR) 3 (IN/HR)

48 4,6403 2,320 1,546

110 10,6004 5,300 3,533

196 18,8805 9,440 6,293

314 30,2006 15,100 10,066

(2022 CPC TABLE 1101.8)

(1/4 INCH
PROJECTED ROOF AREA

PER FOOT) (SQUARE FEET)

TABLE 1101.8)
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ENCLOSURE
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WITH THE 2022 CALIFORNIA

BUILDING CODE WHICH ADOPTS
THE 2022 CMC, 2022 CPC, 2022
CEC, 2022 CGC, 2022 CRC AND
THE 2022 ENERGY STANDARDS
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SINGLE TRASH ENCLOSURE FLOOR PLAN
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

FRAMING PLAN
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"
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4
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SCALE:

3JAMB DETAIL 2"=1'-0"

4"x4"x3/16" STEEL TUBE
FRAME 4 SIDES EACH GATE

3 HEAVY DUTY
HINGES, EACH GATE

1/2" DIA. x 12"
CANE BOLT

1/2" DIA. 8" BARREL
BOLT (ONE GATE)

2"x2"x1/8" STEEL TUBE
ANGLE DIAGONAL BRACE

3" M
AX

24 GA VERTICAL MEGA RIB

6"x6"x3/16" STL. TUBE W/
6"x6"x1/4" CAP PLATE
EMBEDED 33" INTO
FOOTING

SCALE:

2POST CONNECTION TO C.M.U. DETAIL 2"=1'-0"

(2) 5/8" HILTI KWIK BOLT 3
(CARBON STEEL) W/ 3 1/2" MIN.
EMBEDMENT @ EACH ANGLE

6" SQ. x 3/16"
H.S.S. POST

8"x8"x16"
C.M.U. WALL

PLAN VIEW

3 
1/

2"

(2) 5/8" HILTI KWIK BOLT 3
(CARBON STEEL) W/ 3 1/2" MIN.
EMBEDMENT @ EACH ANGLE

10 1/2" x 10 1/2" x 3/16" THK.
STEEL PLATE W/ 3/16"
WELD ALL AROUND

1/2"

SCALE:

4WELDED WIRE MESH DETAIL 1"=1'-0"

2" x 8" x 3/16" THK.
TUBE STEEL FRAME

8"x8"x16"x 6'-0" HIGH
BLOCK WALL

0.248 THK. WELDED WIRE
MESH W/ 4" SQ. OPENINGS
SECURED TO STEEL ANGLE
@ BTM. AND TUBE STEEL @
TOP W/ SPOT WELDS

STANDING SEAM METAL
ROOFING W/ #12 TEK
SCREWS @ 12" O.C.

LINE OF 6" x 6" x 3/16" THK.
TUBE STEEL BEYOND

3/16"
LC

LC

LC

3/16"

1
2" 6" 4"

2" 2"

11 2"
4"

11 2"

101
2"

6"
1 2"

4"

10
1 2"

2" x 2" x 3/16" STEEL ANGLE
SECURED TO BLOCK WALL

3"

3/8" EXPANSION BOLT W/ 3"
EMBEDMENT @ 24" O.C. TO BE
IN LINE W/ VERTICAL REINF. #4
BARS

MORTAL CAP TO BE
PLACED AFTER STEEL
ANGLE IS SECURED

(2) #4 CONT. BAR
(BOND BEAM)

8"x8"x16" C.M.U. WALL

VERTICAL REINF.
#4 BARS @ 24"O.C.

(2) #4 CONT. BAR
(BOND BEAM)

WHEEL BUMPER

FINISH GRADE
1/4 : 1 SLOPE

PROP. 5.5" THK. CONC. W/
#3 BAR @ 16" O.C. E. WAY

1" EXPANSION JOINT

H
/2

6'
 H

I M
AX

MORTAR CAP

6"
MIN.

6" M
IN

.

1. ALL VERTICAL CELLS CONTAINING REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE FILLED WITH GROUT. IN ADDITION,
WHERE 6" BLOCKS ARE USED ALL CELLS WITHOUT VERTICAL REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE FILLED
WITH GROUT TO TOP OF BOND BEAM AT MIDHEIGHT OF WALL.

2. THE BLOCK WALL COURSES AND FOOTINGS MAY BE BUILT PARALLEL WITH THE STREET GRADE (7%
MAX.) OR STEPPED.

3. ALL WALLS SHALL BE PLUMB.
4. BACKFILL SHALL BE COMPACTED TO A MINIMUM OF 90%
5. FOOTING SHALL BE CLASS "B" CONCRETE
6. CONCRETE BLOCK SHALL BE GRADE "A" UNITS CONFORMING TO ASTM DESIGNATION NO C90
7. REINFORCING STEEL, GROUT MORTAR, AND CLASS "B" CONCRETE SHALL CONFORM TO THE

STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS.
8. ELIMINATE MORTAR IN ALL VERTICAL JOINTS IN FIRST COURSE ABOVE FINISH GRADE
9. 1/2" OPEN JOINTS EXTENDING THROUGH THE ENTIRE HEIGHT OF THE BLOCK WALL, SHALL BE

SPACED AT A MAXIMUM OF 50'.
10.ELIMINATE MID-HEIGHT BOND BEAM IN WALLS WHERE H = 4' OR LESS.

SCALE:

1C.M.U. TRASH ENCLOSURE WALL NTS

24"

12
" 3" C

LR
.

3"
CLR.

CONT. #4 BAR

BEND ALTERNATE BARS

24
"
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R
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AP

SPECIAL INSPECTIONS (2022 CBC SECTION 1704)

A. SOILS COMPLIANCE PRIOR TO
FOUNDATION INSPECTION

B. STRUCTURAL WOOD
C. SUSPENDED CEILINGS
D. STRUCTURAL MASONRY (CMU)
E. FIELD WELDING

ITEM REQUIRED ITEM REQUIRED
F. STRUCTURAL CONCRETE

OVER 2500 PSI

G. HIGH STRENGTH BOLTING
H. EXPANSION/ EPOXY ANCHORS

I. WOOD CONSTRUCTION

J. OTHERSYES

NOT REQUIRED

N/A

YES

N/A

YES

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

CONCRETE AND FOUNDATION
1. CONCRETE TO BE MACHINE MIXED WITH A MAXIMUM OF 7-1/2 GALLONS OF WATER PER SACK OF CEMENT.

CONCRETE TO REACH A STRENGTH OF 2,500 PSI MINIMUM IN 28 DAYS.
2. REINFORCING BARS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A 615-40.
3. CONCRETE MASONRY TO BE IN CONFORMANCE W/ CHAPTERS 18, 19 AND 21 OF 2019 C.B.C.
4. CEMENT SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C-150.
5. AGGREGATE SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C-33.
6.  CONC. COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH: 2,500 PSI MIN. ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING CAPACITY: 2,000 PSF

MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS:

REINFORCING STEEL

C.M.U.
1. ALL BLOCKS SHALL BE GRADE "N" ASTM C 90-03. NOMINAL WIDTH OF UNIT SHALL BE 6" MIN.
2. REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE DEFORMED STEEL BAR CONFORMING TO ASTM A-615 GRADE 40 OR GRADE 60.
3. MORTAR TYPE "S" MIX TO BE 1 PART CEMENT TO 1/2 PART LIME TO 3 PARTS LOOSE SAND.
4. GROUT TO BE MIX TO 1 PART CEMENT TO 3 PARTS SAND TO MAXIMUM 1/10 PART LIME. SUFFICIENT WATER SHOULD

BE ADDED TO PRODUCE CONSISTENCY FOR POURING WITHOUT SEGREGATION OF THE CONSTITUENTS. MAY
CONTAIN 2 PARTS PEA GRAVEL (MAX. SIZE 3/8")

1. STRUCTURAL STEEL AND MISCELLANEOUS IRON SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A.36.
2. STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A-36 AND TO AISC SPECIFICATIONS FOR FABRICATION

AND ERECTION.
3. ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL PIPE SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A501.
4. ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL TUBES SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A500 GRADE B.
5. ALL BOLTS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A307 UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON PLANS.
6. ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL EXPOSED TO WEATHER SHALL BE HOP-DIP GALVANIZED AFTER FABRICATION.

WELDS

STEEL/ BOLTS

1. ALL WELDING OF STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE DONE BY CERTIFIED WELDERS AND CONFORM TO THE AWS
CODE.  WELDING ELECTRODE SHALL BE E70.

1.  REINFORCING STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO THE ASTM A615, GRADED AS NOTED:
          ALL # 4 BARS                                                - GRADE 40

         #4 BARS IN SLABS OR SITE WORK            - GRADE 40
          #4 BARS IN SLABS OR SITE WORK            - GRADE 40

#5 AND LARGER                                           - GRADE 60
2.  ALL REINFORCING STEEL, ANCHOR BOLTS, AND OTHER INSERTS SHALL BE SECURED IN PLACE PRIOR TO

PLACING CONCRETE OR GROUTING OF MASONRY.
3. REINFORCING STEEL MAY BE LAP SPLICED WITH 50 BAR DIAMETER IN MASONRY OR 40 BAR DIAMETER IN

CONCRETE WITH MIN. 18" LAP.
4. PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING MIN. CONCRETE COVER:

SURFACE CAST AGAINST EARTH              - 3"
     EXPOSED TO EARTH OR WEATHER          - 2"
     NOT EXPOSED TO WEATHER OR EARTH  - 1"
     BEAM AND COLUMN                                              - 1.5"
     SLAB ON GRADE                                          - MID DEPTH.
5. NUMBER 5 OR LARGER REINFORCING BARS SHALL NOT BE RE-BENT.
6. PROVIDE DOWELS IN FOOTINGS AND / OR GRADE BEAMS THE SAME SIZE AND NUMBER AS VERTICAL WALL OR

COLUMN REINFORCING. DOWELS SHALL HAVE A MIN. PROJECTION EQUAL TO STANDARD LAP SPLICE UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE.

12'-2"

4" 11'-6" 4"LCLC

14
'-3

"

1'
-4

"
3'

-5
"

9'
-6

"
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SINGLE TRASH ENCLOSURE FLOOR PLAN
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

ENCLOSURE SLAB
PROP. 5.5" THK. CONC. W/
#3 BAR @ 16" O.C. E. WAY
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WALKWAY SLAB
PROP. 5.5" THK. CONC. & A 6"
WD. x 6" HI. WHEEL BUMPER
W/ #3 BAR @ 16" O.C. E. WAY
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6" SQ. x 3/16" H.S.S. POST
EMBED 33" INTO FTG.
(TYP. OF 3)

8"x8"x16"x 6'-0" HIGH
BLOCK WALL

LINE OF OVERHEAD
ROOF FRAMING

6" WD. x 6" HI. CONC.
WHEEL BUMPER

2
TE-1

6" SQ. x 3/16" THK. H.S.S. POST
ATTACHES TO EDGE OF BLOCK
WALL W/ 3/16" STEEL PLATE
BOLTED TO C.M.U. (TYP. OF 3)

SWITCH TO 48" LED
LIGHTS

3'-0" WD.X 6' 8" HI. 2" x 2" x 3/16"
THK. FRAMED METAL GATES W/
24 GA. MEGA RIB METAL DECK

(2) 5'-5" WD. x 6'-8" HI. FRAMED
METAL GATES W/ 24 GA.
MEGA RIB METAL DECK

48" SURFACE MOUNT
LED

S 6"
 D

N
.24" WD. x 12" DP. CONT.

CONC. FOOTING W/ (2)
#4 @ TOP & BOTTOM

6" WD. x 6" HI. CONC.
WHEEL BUMPER

24" SQ. x 42" DP. CONC.
FOOTING (TYP. OF 2)

1
TE-1

8"x8"x16"x 6'-0" HIGH
BLOCK WALL

6" SQ. x 3/16" H.S.S.
POST EMBED 33" INTO
FTG. (TYP. OF 2)

8" THK. CONC. SLAB
w/ 6"x6" -#10/#10 W.W.M.

2 X 8 X 3/16" TUBE
STEEL FRAME

3/16"

2 X 4 X 3/16" TUBE
STEEL SUPPORTS

3/16"6"

6" SQ. x 3/16" THK. H.S.S. POST
ATTACHES TO CENTER OF BLOCK
WALL W/ 3/16" STEEL PLATE
BOLTED TO C.M.U. (TYP. OF 2)

6" SQ. x 3/16" H.S.S. POST EMBED
33" INTO FTG. (TYP. OF 3)

SECURE MEGA RIB TO FRAME
W/ 1" LNG. #12 TEK SCREWS @
EACH CONTACT POINT (VALLEY
OF RIB) @ FRONT AND BACK

SECURE STANDING SEAM
METAL ROOFING PER
MFG'RS. SPECIFICATION

LEFT ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

(2) 5'-6" WD. x 6'-8" HI. FRAMED
METAL GATES W/ 24 GA.
MEGA RIB METAL DECK

6" SQ. x 3/16" H.S.S. POST
EMBED 33" INTO FTG.
(TYP. OF 2)

9'
-5

"

4"
4"

FRONT ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

24" SQ. x 42" DP. CONC.
FOOTING (TYP. OF 2)

PROVIDE 1"Ø x 6" LG. GALV. PIPE
EMBEDDED IN CONC. FOR CANEBOLT

2" x 8" x 3/16" TUBE STEEL
FRAME

2" x 2" x 3/16" STEEL ANGLE
ABOVE GATE AND SECURED
BY 6X POST TO FRAME
WELDED WIRE MESH

0.248 THK. WELDED WIRE MESH W/ 4"
SQ. OPENINGS SECURED TO STEEL
ANGLES @ BTM. AND SIDES W/ TUBE
STEEL @ TOP W/ SPOT WELDS

3
TE-1

STANDING SEAM METAL ROOFING

0.248 THK. WELDED WIRE MESH
W/ 4" SQ. OPENINGS SECURED
TO STEEL ANGLES @ BTM. AND
SIDES W/ TUBE STEEL @ TOP
W/ SPOT WELDS

6" SQ. x 3/16" THK. H.S.S. POST
ATTACHES TO CENTER OF BLOCK
WALL W/ 3/16" STEEL PLATE
BOLTED TO C.M.U. (TYP. OF 3)

6" SQ. x 3/16" H.S.S. POST EMBED
33" INTO FTG. (TYP. OF 2)

LINE OF FIN.
SURFACE

2" x 8" x 3/16" TUBE STEEL
FRAME

8" x 8" x 16" CMU WALL
ALTERNATING PRECISION
BLOCK & SINGLE SIDED SPLIT
FACED @ HATCHED COURSES

2" x 2" x 3/16" THK. STEEL
ANGLE SECURED TO BLOCK
WALL W/ 3/8" EXPANSION
BOLT W/ 3" EMBEDMENT

3'-0" WD.X 7' 0" HI. 2" x 2" x 3/16"
THK. FRAMED METAL GATES W/
24 GA. MEGA RIB METAL DECK

2'
-9

"

1

1

STANDING SEAM
DRIP EDGE

NOTE:
TRASH ENCLOSURE PLANS SHALL BE IN
COMPLIANCE WITH CITY OF HESPERIA'S
TRASH ENCLOSURE DETAIL
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ATTACHMENT "A"
List of Conditions for CUPR25-00010

Approval Date: January 14, 2026
Effective Date: January 27, 2026

Expiration Date: January 27, 2029

This list of conditions applies to: Consideration of Revised Conditional Use Permit 

CUPR25-00010 for temporary occupancy of 2 mobile hydrogen fueling systems during the 

construction of the hydrogen fueling station on  15.1-acres within the General Industrial (GI) 

zone of the Main Street and Freeway Corridor Specific Plan located east of "E" Avenue, 

approximately 630 feet north of Smoke Tree Street  (Applicant: Linde H2 Mobility; APNs: 

0410-121-06, 07 & 16)

The use shall not be established until all conditions of this land use approval application have 

been met. This approved land use shall become null and void if all conditions have not been 

completed by the expiration date noted above. Extensions of time may be granted upon 

submittal of the required application and fee prior to the expiration date.

(Note: the "COMPLETED" and "COMPLIED BY" spaces are for internal City use only).

Others

NOT IN COMPLIANCE

COMPLETED COMPLIED BY INDEMNIFICATION(1). To the furthest extent allowed by law, 

Applicant shall indemnify, hold harmless and defend City and 

each of its officers, officials, employees, consultants, agents 

and volunteers from any and all loss, liability, fines, penalties, 

forfeitures, damages and costs (including attorney's fees, 

litigation expenses and administrative record preparation 

costs) arising from, resulting from, or in connection with any 

Third-Party Action (as hereinafter defined). The term “Third 

Party Action” collectively means any legal action or other 

proceeding instituted by (i) a third party or parties, or (ii) a 

governmental body, agency or official other than the City, that: 

(a) challenges or contests any or all of these Conditions of

Approval or any approval associated with entitlements

associated with the project to which these conditions of

approval apply (collectively “Approvals”); or (b) claims or

alleges a violation of CEQA or another law in connection with

the Approvals by the City, or the grant, issuance or approval by

the City of any or all Approvals. Applicant’s obligations under

this paragraph shall apply regardless of whether City or any of

its officers, officials, employees, consultants, agents or

volunteers are actively or passively negligent, but shall not

apply to any loss, liability, fines, penalties forfeitures, costs or

damages caused solely by the active negligence or willful

misconduct of the City or any of its officers, officials,

employees, agents or volunteers. The provisions of this

section shall survive any termination, revocation, overturn, or

expiration of an approval. (P)

NOT IN COMPLIANCE

COMPLETED COMPLIED BY INDEMNIFICATION(2). Nothing in this condition shall obligate 

the City to defend any claim and the City shall not be required 

to pay or perform any settlement arising from any such claim 

unless the City approves the settlement in writing. Additionally, 

the City shall not be prohibited from independently defending 
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any claim, and whether  or  not  the  City  does  decide  to 

independently  defend  a  claim,  the  applicant  shall  be 

responsible  for  City’s  attorneys’  fees,  expenses  of  

litigation, and costs for that independent defense, including the 

costs of preparing any required administrative record.  Unless 

the City independently chooses to defend any Third Party 

Action on its behalf, Applicant shall control the conduct of the 

defense of any claim or action provided that: (1) the City shall 

have the right,  prior  to  filing,  to  review  and  approve  any  

and  all pleadings  or  related  documents  filed  with  the  court  

in connection  with  such  defense  and Applicant  shall  

reimburse the City for review time for each draft brief or 

pleading to be filed on behalf of the City; and (2) the City shall 

review and reasonably approve any proposed settlement.  The 

Applicant acknowledges that the  City  is  not  obligated  to  

approve  a proposed  settlement  requiring  the  City  to  pay  

or  incur  any monetary  amount,  take  a  future  legislative  

action,  render  a future  quasi judicial  decision,  or  otherwise  

take  a  future discretionary government action. (P)

NOT IN COMPLIANCE

COMPLETED COMPLIED BY INDEMNIFICATION(3). The City may, at any time, require the 

applicant to reimburse the City for costs that have been, or 

which the City reasonably anticipates will be, incurred by the 

City during the course of processing or defending any 

Third-Party Actions.  The City shall provide Applicant with an 

invoice detailing all reasonable costs incurred.  Applicant shall 

tender to the City payment in full  of  all  reasonable  and  

necessary costs within thirty (30) days from the date upon the 

invoice. Applicant further acknowledges and agrees that 

failure to timely tender payment in full to the City shall be 

considered a breach and non compliance with the conditions 

of approval for the project.  Applicant shall also be required , 

upon request of the City, to deposit two month’s estimated 

costs anticipated by the City to be incurred, which may be 

used by the City as a draw down account to maintain a  

positive  balance  pending tender of payment by Applicant as 

noted herein . (P)

NOT IN COMPLIANCE

COMPLETED COMPLIED BY ON SITE IMPROVEMENTS. All on-site improvements as 

recorded in these conditions, and as shown on the approved 

site plan shall be completed in accordance with all applicable 

Title 16 requirements. Any exceptions shall be approved by 

the Director of Development Services. (P)

NOT IN COMPLIANCE

COMPLETED COMPLIED BY FIRE APPROVAL. Applicant shall obtain all required permits 

and inspections with San Bernardino County Fire prior to 

operation.

NOT IN COMPLIANCE

COMPLETED COMPLIED BY EXPIRATION OF ENTITLEMENT. Approval of this entitlement 

authorizes an interim use consisting of two mobile hydrogen 

fueling systems prior to the construction of a permanent 

hydrogen fueling station previously approved under 

CUPR24-00004. The approval for the use and operation of the 

two mobile hydrogen fueling systems shall expire on January 

27, 2029, unless construction of the permanent facility has 

commenced or an extension of time has been approved by the 

City.
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(B) Building Division 947-1300

(E) Engineering Division 947-1476

(F) Fire Prevention Division 947-1603

(P) Planning Division 947-1200

(RPD) Hesperia Recreation and Park District 244-5488

NOTICE TO DEVELOPER: IF YOU NEED ADDITIONAL INFORMATION OR ASSISTANCE REGARDING 

THESE CONDITIONS, PLEASE CONACT THE APPROPRIATE DIVISION LISTED BELOW: 
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ATTACHMENT "A"
List of Conditions for SPRR25-00010

Approval Date: January 14, 2026
Effective Date: January 27, 2026

Expiration Date: January 27, 2029

This list of conditions applies to: Consideration of Site Plan Review Revision SPRR25-00010 to 

establish a two-phase development for the previously approved Silverwood Crest Club 

community center (SPR23-00009). Phase 1 includes the construction of a community pool, 

accessory buildings and equipment, 50 paved parking spaces and related street improvements. 

Phase 2 will include two multi-purpose buildings totaling approximately 5,569 square feet, a tot 

lot area, various recreational courts, additional parking spaces and further street 

improvements (Applicant: Silverwood Development; APN: 0397-521-02)

The use shall not be established until all conditions of this land use approval application have 

been met. This approved land use shall become null and void if all conditions have not been 

completed by the expiration date noted above. Extensions of time may be granted upon 

submittal of the required application and fee prior to the expiration date.

(Note: the "COMPLETED" and "COMPLIED BY" spaces are for internal City use only).

CONDITIONS REQUIRED AS PART OF SUBMITTAL OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT PLANS

NOT IN COMPLIANCE

COMPLETED COMPLIED BY DRAINAGE STUDY. The Developer shall submit two (2) 

copies of a Final Drainage Study which analyzes the 

pre-project and proposed project hydrology, flows generated 

onsite, hydraulic properties of flows exiting the project to 

constructed conveyances, and capacity and function of any 

runoff management structures such as catch basins, inlets, 

outlets and detention or retention structures.  The study must 

include all information specified in the City's hydrology study 

outline

NOT IN COMPLIANCE

COMPLETED COMPLIED BY PLAN CHECK FEES. Plan checking fees must be paid in 

conjunction with the improvement plan submittal. All required 

plans, maps, requested studies, CFD annexations, etc. must 

be submitted as a package. The Developer shall coordinate 

with the City's Engineering Department, to obtain the fee 

calculation form which shall be completed and submitted, 

along with fee payment, at time of plan submittal. Any 

outstanding fees must be paid before final inspection and the 

release of bonds. (E)

NOT IN COMPLIANCE

COMPLETED COMPLIED BY PAVEMENT DESIGN REPORT. The Developer shall provide 

two copies of the pavement design report to substantiate 

street section. It shall include R value testing and pavement 

recommendations for parking area. (E B)

NOT IN COMPLIANCE

COMPLETED COMPLIED BY INDEMNIFICATION. As a further condition of approval, the 

Applicant agrees to and shall indemnify, defend, and hold the 

City and its officials, officers, employees, agents, servants, 

and contractors harmless from and against any claim, action 

or proceeding (whether legal or administrative), arbitration, 

mediation, or alternative dispute resolution process), order, or 

judgment and from and against any liability, loss, damage, or 
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costs and expenses (including, but not limited to, attorney's 

fees, expert fees, and court costs),  which arise out of, or are 

in any way related to, the approval issued by the City (whether 

by the City Council, the Planning Commission, or other City 

reviewing authority), and/or any acts and omissions of the 

Applicant or its employees, agents, and contractors, in utilizing 

the approval or otherwise carrying out and performing work on 

Applicants project. This provision shall not apply to the sole 

negligence, active negligence, or willful misconduct of the City, 

or its officials, officers, employees, agents, and contractors. 

The Applicant shall defend the City with counsel reasonably 

acceptable to the City. The City's election to defend itself, 

whether at the cost of the Applicant or at the City 's own cost, 

shall not relieve or release the Applicant from any of its 

obligations under this Condition. (P)

NOT IN COMPLIANCE

COMPLETED COMPLIED BY RECREATIONAL FACILITIES. The Developer shall submit two 

sets of plans to develop the recreational facilities to the 

Building Division with the required application fees.

NOT IN COMPLIANCE

COMPLETED COMPLIED BY DESIGN FOR REQUIRED IMPROVEMENTS. Improvement 

plans for off-site and on-site improvements shall be consistent 

with the plans approved as part of this site plan review 

application with the following revisions made to the 

improvement plans: (E, P)

A. Provide a six-inch concrete curb along the back of the

curb along Kennedy Meadows to prevent landscape materials

from descending into the sidewalk.

CONDITIONS REQUIRED PRIOR TO GROUND DISTURBING ACTIVITY

NOT IN COMPLIANCE

COMPLETED COMPLIED BY PRE-CONSTRUCTION MEETING.  Pre-construction 

meetings shall be held between the City the Developer grading 

contractors and special inspectors to discuss permit 

requirements monitoring and other  applicable environmental 

mitigation measures required prior to ground disturbance and 

prior to development of improvements within the public 

right-of-way. (B)

NOT IN COMPLIANCE

COMPLETED COMPLIED BY UTILITY PLAN. The Developer shall design a Utility Plan for 

service connections, hydrant locations (public or private) and 

sewer connections. (E)

A. A remote read automatic meter reader shall be added on all

meter connections as approved by the City Engineer.

B. The Developer shall design a Utility Plan for service

connections and / or private water and sewer connections .

Domestic and fire connections shall be made from the existing

water line per City Standards.

C. It is the Developers responsibility to connect to sewer and

pay the appropriate fees. The Developer will be required to

connect to the existing sewer main per City standards.

D. Complete V.V.W.R.A.s Wastewater Questionnaire for

Commercial / Industrial Establishments and submit to the

Engineering Department. Complete the Certification Statement

for Photographic and X ray Processing Facilities as required.
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CONDITIONS REQUIRED PRIOR TO BUILDING PERMIT ISSUANCE

NOT IN COMPLIANCE

COMPLETED COMPLIED BY CONSTRUCTION WASTE. The developer or builder shall 

contract with the City's franchised solid waste hauler to provide 

bins and haul waste from the proposed development. At any 

time during construction, should services be discontinued, the 

franchise will notify the City and all building permits will be 

suspended until service is reestablished. The construction site 

shall be maintained and all trash and debris contained in a 

method consistent with the requirements specified in Hesperia 

Municipal Code Chapter 15.12. All construction debris, 

including green waste, shall be recycled at Advance Disposal 

and receipts for solid waste disposal shall be provided prior to 

final approval of any permit. (B)

NOT IN COMPLIANCE

COMPLETED COMPLIED BY DEVELOPMENT FEES. The Developer shall pay required 

development fees as follows:

A. School Fees (B)

NOT IN COMPLIANCE

COMPLETED COMPLIED BY AQMD APPROVAL.  The Developer shall provide evidence of 

acceptance by the Mojave Desert Air Quality Management 

District. (B)

NOT IN COMPLIANCE

COMPLETED COMPLIED BY PARKING DIMENSIONS. Parking spaces shall have 

dimensions not less than nine feet (9) in width and eighteen 

(18) feet in length. Parking spaces may overhang landscaped

areas by up to two (2) feet, provided the encroachment does

not reduce the required handicapped accessible path of travel

and landscaping does not interfere with the allowed

encroachment. All walkways adjacent to overhanging parked

cars shall have a clear width of four (4) feet. (P)

NOT IN COMPLIANCE

COMPLETED COMPLIED BY DRIVE AISLES. Drive aisles shall be a minimum of twenty-six 

(26) feet in width to provide for two-way vehicular access. (P)

NOT IN COMPLIANCE

COMPLETED COMPLIED BY PARKING SPACE STRIPING. All parking spaces shall be 

clearly striped and permanently maintained with four (4) 

inch-wide double or hairpin lines on the surface of the parking 

facility, with the two (2) lines located at an equal distance of 

nine (9) inches on either side of the stall sidelines. (P)

NOT IN COMPLIANCE

COMPLETED COMPLIED BY TEMPORARY PARKING AND PAVING. As part of phase two, 

the temporary parking and paving area shall be replaced with 

decorative pavers or another approved decorative ground 

treatment designed to enhance the visual quality and aesthetic 

character of the site. (P)

CONDITIONS REQUIRED PRIOR TO CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY

NOT IN COMPLIANCE

COMPLETED COMPLIED BY DEVELOPMENT FEES. The Developer shall pay required 

development fees as follows:

A. Development Impact Fees (B)
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NOT IN COMPLIANCE

COMPLETED COMPLIED BY

COMPLETED

NOT IN COMPLIANCE COMPLIED BY

B. Utility Fees (E)

UTILITY CLEARANCE AND C OF O. The  Building  Division  

will  provide  utility clearances on individual buildings after 

required permits and inspections and after the issuance of a 

Certificate of Occupancy on each building. Utility meters shall 

be permanently labeled. Uses in existing buildings currently 

served by utilities shall require issuance of a Certificate of 

Occupancy prior to establishment of the use. (B)

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS. All public improvements shall be 

completed by the Developer and approved by the Engineering 

Department. Existing public improvements determined to be 

unsuitable by the City Engineer shall be removed and 

replaced. (E)

NOT IN COMPLIANCE

COMPLETED COMPLIED BY ON SITE IMPROVEMENTS. All on site improvements as 

recorded in these conditions, and as shown on the approved 

site plan shall be completed in accordance with all applicable 

Title 16 requirements. The building shall be designed 

consistent with the design shown upon the approved materials 

board and color exterior building elevations identified as 

Exhibit A. Any exceptions shall be approved by the Director of 

Development Services. (P)

(B) Building Division 947-1300

(E) Engineering Division 947-1476

(F) Fire Prevention Division 947-1603

(P) Planning Division 947-1200

(RPD) Hesperia Recreation and Park District 244-5488

NOTICE TO DEVELOPER: IF YOU NEED ADDITIONAL INFORMATION OR ASSISTANCE REGARDING 

THESE CONDITIONS, PLEASE CONACT THE APPROPRIATE DIVISION LISTED BELOW: 

Page 4 of 4

Page 40



ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
CITY OF HESPERIA
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